N

~l Oy W

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

KAMALA HARRIS
Attorney General of California -
W. DEAN FREEMAN '
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
FELIX E. LEATHERWOOD
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARLA K. MARKMAN State Bar No. 77300
Deputy Attorney General :
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2491
Fax: (213) 897-5775
Attorneys for Applicant

URIGINAL FiLEL
APR 11 2011
., LOS ANGE| £5

=DIND par -

Insurance Commissioner of the State of California

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Applicant,

V'

PAULA INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

Case No. BS075685

NOTICE OF MOTION;

MOTION TO REOPEN PROCEEDINGS
FOR LIMITED PURPOSE AND MOTION
FOR ORDER APPROVING
DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS RESERVES
TO APPROVED CLASS 2 INSURANCE
GUARANTY ASSOCIATION
CLAIMANTS; MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES; AND
DECLARATIONS OF EDWARD HAHN
AND SCOTT PEARCE IN SUPPORT
THEREOF

Date: May 5, 2011
Time: 9:30 a.m.

Dept: 85

Judge: James Chalfant

TO ALL PERSONS AND ENTITIES WHO HAVE APPEARED AND ASSERTED AN

INTEREST IN THE ESTA’IE OF PAULA TNS_URANCE COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 5, 2011, at 9:30 a.m. in Department 85 of the Los

Angeles Superior Court, located at 111 North Hi

11 Street, Los Angeles, California, 96012; the

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO REOPEN PROCEEDINGS FOR LIMITED PURPOSE AND FOR MOTION FOR ORDER
APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS RESERVES TO APPROVED CLASS 2 IGA CLAIMANTS




S

~l O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

Insurance Commissioner of the State of California will apply to the Court for a Motion (1) To -
Reopen Proceedings for a Limited Purposé and (2) For an Order Approving Distribution of
Surplus Reserves to Approved Class 2 Insurance Guaranty Association Claimants.

The motions are based upon this Notice of Motion, the Motion to Reépen Proceedings for
Limited Purpose and Motion for Order Approving Distribution of Surplus Reserves to Approved
Class 2 Insurance Guaranty Association Claimaﬁts attached herefo, the Memorandum of Pqints

and Authorities, Declaration of Scott Pearce and Declaration of Edward Hahn in Support Thereof,

all papers and pleadings on file in the above numbered case and such other and further evidence

as is permitted and requested by the Court at time of hearing,

Dated: MarchZf 2011 KAMALA HARRIS
Attorney General of California
W. DEAN FREEMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
FELIX E. LEATHERWOOD
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Wl Y Yore L—

- MARLA K. MARKMAN
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Applicant
Insurance Commissioner

of the State of California

2

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO REOPEN PROCEEDINGS FOR LIMITED PURPOSE AND FOR MOTION FOR ORDER
APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS RESERVES TO APPROVED CLASS 2 IGA CLAIMANTS




N

O 0 2 O »n A~ W

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
- 27
28

MOTION TO REOPEN PROCEEDINGS FOR LIMITED PURPOSE AND
MOTION FOR ORDER APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS
RESERVES TO APPROVED CLASS 2 INSURANCE GUARANTY
- ASSOCIATION CLAIMANTS '

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

1. .Respondent Paula Insurance Company (“Paula’f) was a corporation duly organized and
extsting under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California. Under a Certificate of
Authority issued by the Insurance Commissioner in his regulatory capacity, Paula was authorized
to transact the business of disability, liability, and workers’ compensation insurance.

2. On April 26, 2002, upon the Insurance Commiseioner’s application, this Court
appointed the Insurance Commissioner as Conservator of Paula. (Declaration of Scott Pearce
‘“Pearce Decl,” Ex. A.)

3. On June 21, 2002, upon the Insurance Commissioner’s application, this Court
terminated the Insurance Commisstoner’s appointment as Cohservator and appointed the
Insurance'Comrrﬁssioner as Liquidator (hereinafter “Liquidator” or “Commissioner;’). (Pearee
Decl. Ex. B.)

4. Qver the course of the next six years, the Liquidater monetized.Paula’s assets;
terminated real estate and equipment leases; disposed_ of fumiture_, ﬁxtures, and equipmertt;
released funds to the insurance guaranty associations (hereinafter “IGA”) that made claims
payments to Paula’s policyholders; and made an interim pro rata distribution of assets to

approved Class 2 claimants. (Pearce Decl. pg. 2,9 7.)

5. On September 5, 2008, tlpon the Liquidator’s application, this Court entered an Order

'(1) Settling and Approving the Final Report and Account of the Liquidator of Paula Insurance

Company; (2) Authorizing Disbursement of Funds; (3) Approving Payment of Expenses; (4)
3

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO REOPEN PROCEEDINGS FOR LIMITED PURPOSE AND FOR MOTION FOR ORDER
APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS RESERVES TO APPROVED CLASS 2 IGA CLAIMANTS




10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

O 0 I Y W A

Terminating Liquidation Proceeding and Discharging Insurance Commissioner as Liquidator;
(hereinafter “Order”). (Pearce Decl. Ex. C.)
6. On October 20, 2009, the Liquidator filed with this Court the Declaration of Scott

Pearce Confirming Distribution of Assets Pursuant to Court Order and Closing the Estate of Paula
Insurance Company. Pursuant to this Court’s Order, the Liquidator distributed a total of
$256,369 to Class 2, non-IGA claiments; distributed a total of $52,719,493 to Class 2, IGA
claimants; reserved $700,96O for accrued tax liability; and reserved $574,941 for administrative
expenses over the next three years. (Pearce Decl. Ex. D.) |

- 7. On Octeber 22,2009, the Liquidator filed wfth this Court a Request for Dismissal of
the insurance liquidatioh proceedings. The dismissal was entered on October 22, 2009. (Pearce
Decl. Ex. E.)

BASIS FOR REOPENING PROCEEDINGS — SURPLUS RESERVES

8. The Commissioner has determined that the full amount previously reserved for
administrative expenses is not needed. As of October 31 ,. 2010, the Commissioner had $467,000
in the closing reserves. The Commissioner esﬁmates that he needs only approximately $257,568
in the elosing reserves for the period from November 1, 2010’through September 2011. The
amount of the revised closing reserves includes the eXpenses associated with reopening fhe
i)roceedings and making the distribution as requested herein.. Also included in the revised closing
reserves are the costs associated with the destruction of Paula’s records, which destruction is
scheduled to begin in September 2011 and which the Court previously aﬁthorized to begin three
years after the date of the Court’s Order of September 2008. (Pearce Decl. pg. 2,99 11 & 12.)

9. After subtracting the revised closing reserves, the Commissioner has approximafely ‘
$209,432 in surplus reserves to distribute to Class 2 claimants and therefore respectfully requests

this Court to reopen the Paula proceedings for the sole purpose of authorizing distribution of the
- 4

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO REOPEN PROCEEDINGS FOR LIMITED PURPOSE AND FOR MOTION FOR ORDER
APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS RESERVES TO APPROVED CLASS 2 IGA CLAIMANTS




O 0 ~N & w»n s

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

surplus Teserves.

10. On a pro rata basis, the Class 2, IGA claimants would receive a total of $208,927 (two
hundred eight thousand nine hundred twenty-seven dollars) and the Class 2, non-IGA claimants
would receive a total of $505 (five hundred and five dollars). (Declar:dtion of Edward Hahn
“Hahn Decl.” pg. 1, I 5.)

11. The Conﬁnissioﬁer proposes to make a distribution only to Class 2, IGA claimants
bécause, unlike a distribution to Class 2 non-IGA claimants, the administrative expenses of
distributing 'fﬁnds to IGA claimeints is relatively small and cost efficient. The 'liquidator, as is his
practice, will simply gnake wire transfers to the IGA claimants. Once the wire transfers are

completed, there will be no further administrative expenses associated with the distribution.

(Hahn Decl. pg. 1, 7 6.)

12. A distribution to Class 2, non-IGA claimants, is an entirely different process. The
administrative expenses that would.have to be reserved for non-IGA claimants would be many
multiples of the actual amount digtn'buted. ‘While the liquidator would incur only minor expense
for the printing and mailing of the checks, there is significant expense involved in tracking thé
checks, answering inquiries, tracking retﬁrned mail, and réissuing checks, (if needed) ‘for. the non-
IGA claimants. At the end of the six months following the distribution, funds equivalent to any
uncashéd outstanding checks would need to be escheated to the-Cafifornia State Controller’s
Office or the state treasury department of the claimant’s last known address. The liquidator
would have to rese;rve an amount for administrative expenses such that the distribution to Class 2,‘
non-IGA claimants would not make economic sense. The liquidator would most probably incur
expenses of many thousands of dollars to distribute $505. (Hahn Decl. pg. 1,9 7.)

13. There are 452 Class 2, non-IGA claimants. If the Insurance Commissioner were to

distribute to Class 2, non-IGA claimants, they would receive the following amounts:
5

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO REOPEN PROCEEDINGS FOR LIMITED PURPOSE AND FOR MOTION FO;: ORDER
APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS RESERVES TO APPROVED CLASS 2 IGA CLAIMANTS




N> N S N VO R N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21 |
22

23
24
25
26
27
28

1  claimant would receive §19.10
3 . claimants would receive $12.00 - $13.00
15  claimants would receive $5.00 - $10.00
112 claimants would receive $1.00 - $5.00

321  claimants would receive $0.01 - $1.00

As is evident, it would be wasteful of estate assets to incur expenses of thousands of dollars to

issue and track checks of such de minimis amounts. (Hahn Decl. pg. 2, 8 & 9.)
14. Accordingly, the Commissioner seeks the Court’s authorization for the Commissioner

to forgo a pro rata distribution to Class 2, non-IGA claimants. The funds that would otherwise bé

distributed to Class 2, non-IGA claimants - $505.00 - will be absorbed as part of the revised

| closing budget.

15. The list of Clags 2, IGA claimants and the amount each will receive from this surplus
distribution is> attached as Exhibit A td the Declaration of Edward Hahn.

WHEREFORE, the Insurance Commissioner prays for an order that:

1. Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BS 075685, Insurance Commissioner of the
State of California v. Pa{JIa Insurance Company is reopened for the sole and limited purpose of
making a distribuﬁoﬁ of surplus reserves to Class 2, Insurance Guarantee Association claimants;.

2. The Insurance Commissioner is authorized to forgo the pro rata distribution to Class 2,
non-IGA claimants. |

3. The Insurance Commissioner is authorized to retain $257,568 as the revised closing
budget.

4, Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BS 075685, Insurance Commissioner of the
State of California v. Paula Insurance Company, shall be immediately closed upon the |

éompletion of the distribution to Class 2, IGA claimants and the Insurance Commissioner is not
: 6

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO REOPEN PROCEEDINGS FOR LIMITED PURPOSE AND FOR MOTION FOR ORDER
APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS RESERVES TO APPROVED CLASS 2 IGA CLAIMANTS




w»n A WD

O 0 3 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

required to ﬁie a declaration of compliance upon completion of the distribution to Class 2, IGA

claimants.

5. The Insurance Commissioner is authorized to destroy the records of Paula Insurance
Corripany per schédule, i.e., in September 2011, as originally ordered by this Court on September
5, 2008. |

6. If there are any assets remaining after the Insurance Comrﬁissioner has completed all
his closing tésks, e.g., destroying Paula’s records, such remainder shall be escheated to the
Departnient of Insurance in -aééordance with the procedure agreed to among the 'Department of
Insurance, the Liquidator, and the State Controller’s Ofﬁée. |

7. The Insurance Commissioner is authorized to take any action necessary to accomplish
the purpose of this Order.‘

Dated: MarchZ{ 2011 | KAMALA HARRIS
' .Attorney General of California
W. DEAN FREEMAN .
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

FELIX E. LEATHERWOOD
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Wpnlon £ YWl

MARILA K. MARKMAN
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Applicant
Insurance Commissioner
of the State of California

7

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO REOPEN PROCEEDINGS FOR LIMITED PURPOSE AND FOR MOTION FOR ORDER
APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS RESERVES TO APPROVED CLASS 2 IGA CLAIMANTS




AN

~ O\ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17 -

18
19

20

21
2

23

24
25
26
27
128

MEMORANbUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

The California Insurance Comrrﬁssioner, in his capacity as Liquidator of Paula Insurance
Company (“Paula”), completea the 1iquidation of Paula when he made a final distribution of
assets in September 2008. (Deciaration of Scott Pearce, Ex. C'). Part of the process of final
distribution was to keep a reserve to pay expenses for three years from the date of the final
distribution. The Insurance Corﬁmissioner reserved $574,941, and has now determined that he
will not need that entire ampunt to pay expenseé through September 2011.

Célifomia case law supports the broad graht of powers accorded the Commissioner when
he is conserving, rehabilitating, and/or liquidating insurance'companies.

The Insurance Commissioner as liquidator acts on behalf of the company’s creditors and
policyholders. In Jones & Sons v. Independent Insurance Company (1942) 52 Cal.App.2d 374,
’378-3 79, the éourt of Appeal noted that “section 1057 of the Insurance Code provides that the
Commissioner shéll be deemed to be a trustee fof all creditors. It was his duty to coliect the
assets (Ins. Code § 1037) and distribute them ratably among the creditors (Ins. Code § 1037),
subject to certain priorities (Ins. Code § 1033)....”

The Insurance Commissioner és liquidator executes his powers with Broad discretion,
subject to review by the court under the “abuse of discretion” standard. (In Re Executive Life
Insurance Company (1995) 32 Cal. App.4th, 344, 356).

Here, the Insurance Commissioner has determined that there are sufficient surplus
reserves to warrant reopening the Paula proceedings in order to make a distribution to Class 2,
IGA claimants. The Insurance Commissioner has furthér aetennined it would wasteful to incur
expenses for ﬁaking a distribution to Class 2, non-IGA claimants because the individual amounts
are de minimis. Indeed, the entire Cléss 2, non-IGA distriEution is only $505.00.

I
8

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO REOPEN PROCEEDINGS FOR LIMITED PURPOSE AND FOR MOTION FOR ORDER
APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS RESERVES TO APPROVED CLASS 2 IGA CLAIMANTS




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28

CONCLUSION

The Insurance Commissioner respectfully requests this Court to reopen the above

captioned case for the sole and limited purpose of making a distribution of surplus reserves of

approximately $209,432.00 to Class 2, IGA claimants and that the Commissioner be authorized to

forgo the pro rata distribution to Class 2, non-IGA claimants since distribution to them would not

be economicaliy prudent.

Dated: MarchZ/ZOl 1

9

KAMALA HARRIS

~ Attorney General of California

W. DEAN FREEMAN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
FELIX E. LEATHERWOOD

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Wt [ YU —

MARLA K. MARKMAN
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Applicant
Insurance Commissioner
of the State of California

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO REOPEN PROCEEDINGS FOR LIMITED PURPOSE AND FOR MOTION FOR ORDER
APPROVING DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS RESERVES TO APPROVED CLASS 2 IGA CLAIMANTS




 DECLARATION OF
EDWARD HAHN



AWM

~1 O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25

26 .

27
28

DECLARATION OF EDWARD HAHN

I, Edward Hahn, declare :

1. Tam over eighteen years, and I am competent to be a witness. I have personal
knowledge of the events to which I attest.

2. I acquired my personal knowledge in my role as the Vice President Finance — Estates in
the California Insurance Commissioner’s Conservation & Liquidation Office (“CLO”).

3. T am one of the persons who prépare the regular accounting statements for the CLO as to
Panla Insurance Company (‘“Paula”) in liquidation.

"4. 1have a Master’s degree in Business Administration frbm the University of California at
Berkeley and have over ten yearé’ of experience in dealing with accounting matters for insurance
companies in liquidation. I am fanﬁliar with the records to which I attest, which are made in the
regular course of business of the CLO and are made at or near the C(;ndition or event to preserve
them as a record of the act, condition or event. |

5. After sﬁbtracting the revised closing reserves, the Insurance Commissioner as liquidator
of Paula has approximately $209,432 in surplus reserves. On a pro rata basis, the Class 2, IGA
claimants would receive a total of $208,927 (two hundred eight thousand nine hundred t;’venty
seven dollars), and the Class 2, non-IGA claimants would receive a total of $505 (five hundred
and five dollars).

6.  The administrative expense of distributing funds to IGA claimants is relatively small
an-ci cést efficient vbecause the 1i§uidator, és ber practice, will simpl}v/' make wire transfers to the
IGA claimants. Once the wire transfers are completed, there will be no further administrative
expenses associated with the distribution. |

7. A distribution td Class 2, non-IGA claimants, is an entirely different process from
that of the IGA claimants. For non-IGA claimants the liquidator would have to reserve an
amount for administrativé expenses such that the di‘stribution would simply not make economic -
sense. The administrative expenses that would have to be reserved for non-IGA élaimants would
be many multiples‘of the actual amount distributed. This is because there would be significant

administrative expense for tracking the checks, answering inquiries, tracking returned mail, and
1

DECLARATION OF EDWARD HAHN

Declaration of
Edward Hahn




AOoWN

O 00 I O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

reissuing checks, as needed. At the end of the six months following the distribution, funds
equivalent to any uncashed checks w_duld need to be éscheated to the California State Controller’s
Office or the treasury department of the claimant’s last known address. In short, the liquidator
would incur expenses of many thousands of dollars to distribute $505.

8. The following illustrates the distribution range if the Insurance Commissioner were to
distribute to Class 2, non-IGA claimants. There are 452 Class 2, non-IGA claimants. Of that
total:

1 ciaimant would receive $19.10
3 claimants would receive $12.00 - $13.00
15 claimants would receive $5.00 - $16.00
112 claimants would receive $1.00 - §5.00
321 claiments would receive $0.01 - $1.00

9. Ibelieve it would be wasteful of estate assets to incur expenses of thousands of dollars

to issue and track checks of such de minimis amounts.

10. The list of Class 2, IGA claimants and the amount each will receive from this surplus
distribution is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
I hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the

foregoing to be true and correct.

Executed this [ 5 F. day of March, 2011, in San Francisco, Cal? fornia.

Edward Hahn
Vice President Finance - Estates
. Conservation & Liquidation Office

DECLARATION OF EDWARD HAHN




~ EXHIBITATO
DECLARATION OF
- EDWARD HAHN



EXHIBIT A

PAULA INSURANCE COMPANY DISTRIBUTION OF SURPLUS RESERVES

Proposed
$170,936.00
$16,261.00
$15,409.00
$3,872.00
$1,517.00

$1,437.00

$ 209,432.00

- Payee

CALIFORNIA INSURANCE GUARANTEE ASSOC.
THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARIZONA
TEXAS P& C INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOC.
ALASKA INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSN.
STATE OF IDAHO SPECIAL INDEMNITY FUND

FLORIt)A WORKERS COMPENSATION INS
GUARANTY ASSOCIATION .

TOTAL

Exhibit A to Declaration
of Edward Hahn



. DECLARATION OF
 SCOTT PEARCE



B W N

O© 00 3 O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DECLARATION OF SCOTT PEARCE

I, Scott Pearce, declare:

1. Tam the Senior Estate Trust Officer (“ETO”) in the California Insurance
Commissioner’s Conservation & Liquidation Office (“CLO”). I have been an ETO at the CLO
since February 2003 and have been the Senior ETO since May 2005. As the Senior ETO, I
supervise the other ETOs at the CLO. I'have been the ETO for Paula Insurance Company
(“Paula”) since July 2007. Imake this declaration in my official capacity as the Senior ETO for
the CLO. |

2. Iam responsible for the management of financially impaired or insolvent insurance
companies (referred to as “estates) from the time of conservation or liquidation until the court
discharges the Insurance Commissioner of his or her duties as Conservator or Liquidator. Iserve
as a fiduciary, and in this capacity, I lead and direct a support team consisting of individuals who
work in the areas of Accounting, Claims, Reinsurance, Legal; Finance, Information Technology,
Human Resources, and Adminisﬁation. Once the California Insurance Commissioner identifies
an insurance company as financially impaired or at risk of mismanaging its asseté, he files an
application with the court for conservation or liquidation of the company. As an ETO, Ireceive
input and advice from other insurance profeésionals, including attorneys from the California
Department of Insurance and the California Attorney General’s Office, and private law firms.

- 3. The statements contained in this declaration are not all within my personal knowledge,
and I am informed that no single éfﬁcer of the CLO has personal knowledge of all of these
matters. The statements in this declaration are based upon information assembled by authorized
employees of the CLO and I am informed and believe that the statements based upon that
information are true. As to those matters that are within my own personal knowledge, the
statements are true. If called upon as a witness, I would testify as set forth herein.

4. T have reviewed the CLO files for Paula, which are maintained in the normal course of

business.

DECLARATION OF SCOTT PEARCE

Declaration of
Scott Pearce




[0 s B B & Y

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18-

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

5. On April 26, 2002, upon the Insurance Commissioner’s application, this Court appointed
the Insurance Commissioner as Conservator of Paula. A true and correct copy is attached hereto
as Exhibit A.

6. On June 21, 2002, upon the Insurance Commissioner’s application, this Court
terminated the Insurance Commissioner’s appointment as Conservator and appointed the
Insurance Commissioner as Liquidator (hereinafter “Liquidator” or “Commissioner”). A true and
correct copy is attached hereto as Exhibit B. | |

7. Over the course of the next six years, the Insurance Commissioner as Liquidator
monetized Paula’s assets; terminated real estate and equipment leases; disposed of furniture,
fixtures, and equipment; released funds to the insurance guaranty associations (hereinafter
“IGA”) that made claims payments to Paula’s policyholders; and made an interim pfo rata
distribution of assets to approved Class 2 claimants.

~8. On September 5, 2008, upon the Commissioner’s application, this Court entered an
Order (1) Settling and Approving the Final Rei)ort and Account of the Liquidator of Paula
Insurance Company; (2) Authorizing Disbursement of Funds; (3) Approving Payment of
Expenses; (4) Terminating Liquidation Proceeding and Discharging Insurance Commissioner as
Liquidator; (héreinafter “Order”). A true and correct copy is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

9. On October 20, 2009, the Liquidator filed with this Court theiDeclaration of Scott
Pearce Confirming Distribution of Assets Pursuant to Court Order and Closing the Estate of Paula
Insurance Company. Pursuant to this Court’s Order, the Liquidator distributed a total of
$256,369 to Class 2, non-IGA claimants; distributed a total of $52,719,493 to Class 2, IGA
claimants; reserved $700,960 for accrued tax liability; and rescwed $574,941 for administrative
expenses over the next three years. A true and correct copy is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

10. On October 22, 2009, the Liquidator filed with this Court the Request for D}ismissal of
the insurance liquidation proceedings. The dismissal was entered as of October 22, 2009. A true
and correct cop is attached hereto as Exhibit E.

11. The Insurance Comrrﬁssioner has determined that the full amount previously reserved

for administrative expenses is not needed. As of October 31, 2010, the Commissioner still had
3 .

DECLARATION OF SCOTT PEARCE




WD

~I O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

$467,000 in the closing reserves. The Commissioner estimates that he needs approximately
$257,568 in the closing reserves for the period from November 1, 2010 through September 2011.

12. The amount of the revised closing reserves includes the expenses associated with
reopening the proceedings and making the distribution as requestéd by the Commissioner in the
attached motion. Also included in the revised closing reserves are the costs associated with the
destruction of Paula’s records, which destruction will begin in September 2011. The Court
authorized destruction of Paula’s records three years after the date of the Court’s Order of
September 2008.

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws éf the State of California the
foregoing to be true and cotrect. ”

Executed this /S day of March, 2011, in San Francisco, galif/o/ﬁnia.

/ ,-rj
7 g
)L. <

s Y
I } ,/ . ’
§,»“’Ag’./f'y ‘/ ,{7/%/6
\_/Scott Pearce

Senior Estate Trust Ofﬁcer
Conservation & Liquidation Office

DECLARATION OF SCOTT PEARCE




EXHIBITA



' CONFORMED COPY

00 ~1 O

\O

10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General

of the State of California

RICHARD W. BAKKE, Pal
Lead Supervising Deputy Attorney General QRE %‘&E g %E;J E Eg J M@
MARK P. RICHELSON, _

Supervising Deputy Attorney General DEPT, 5PR 2 6 2002 ‘}j
RAYMOND B. JUE '

| s amman LOS ANGELES
tate Bar No. : QY TLED i
Deputy Attorneys General SUFERIOR COUJ RT

OO South Spring Street, Ste. 500
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1204
Telephone: (213% 897-2491
Facs1mﬂe: (213) 897- 5775

Attorneys for the Applicant Insurance
Commissioner of the State of California

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
| FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF CaseNo. BSOS v BT

' THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, S
STD) ORDER APPOINTING
Applicant., | CONSERVATOR AND |
| RESTRAINING ORDERS
V. ‘

Date: April 26, 2002
: ‘ _ Time: 8:30 am.

PAULA INSURANCE COMPANY, a Dept.:

California corporation,

Respondent.

The Application of the Insurance Commissioher of the State of Célifofnia
(“Applicant”) for an Order Appointing him Conservator of Respondent PAULA
Insurance Company (hereafter referred to as “Respondent”), having been filed herein and
it appearing to this Court from the Applicatioﬁ that the Insurance Commissioner has
found Respondent to be subject to such order of conservation pursuant to Insurance Code
§1011,

i

: EXHIBIT A
1

[PROPOSED] ORDER APPOINTING CONSERVATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS



10
1
12

13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. Applicant is appointed Conservator of Respondent, and directed as such to
conduct the business of Respondent or so much thereof as to the Conservator may seem
appropriate and authorized as Conservator, in his discretion, to pay or defer payment of
all proper claims and obligations agéinst Respondent accruing prior to or subsequenf to
his appointment as Conservator,

2. Appliéant is authorized as Conservétor to take possession of all thé assets of
Respondent including books, records and property, both real and personal, wheresoever |

situated;

3. Title to all Respondent’s property and assets, both those presently in

' Respondent’s possession and those which may be discovered hereafter, wheresoever

situated, is vested in Applicant as Conservator, or his successor in office, in his official
capacity as such Conservator, and all ‘pe'rsons are enjoined from interfering with the
Applicant’s possession ‘and"_citle'thereto;

4 Respondent, its officers, directors; governors, agents and employees aré
enjoined from transacting any of the business of Respondent, whether in the State of
California or elsewhere, or from disposing of, or assisting any person in the transfer or
alienation of, the property or assets of Respondent, until furthér order of this Court;

5. All persons are enj oined. from instituting, prosecuting or maintaiﬁing any
action at law or suit in equity, including but not limited to actions or proceedings to
compel discovery or production of documents or testimony and matters in arbitration,
against Respondent or against Applicant as Conservator of Respondent, and from
attaching, executing foreclosure upon, redeeming of or taking any’ other legal prbceedings
against any of the property or assets of Respondent, and from doing any act interfering
with the conduct of said business by Applicant, except upon order from this Court after
hearing obtained after reasonable notice to Applicant;

6. . Re‘épondent and all officers, directors, agents- and employees' of Respondent

are directed to deliver to Applicant as Conservator all assets, books, records, equipment

' 2
[PROPOSED] ORDER APPOINTING CONSERVATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

and other property of the Respondent wheresoever situated;

: 7; Applicant as Conservator is authorized to pay all reasonable costs of
operating Respondent (iholuding direct and allocated direct costs, direct and allocated
general and administrative costs and overhead, and other allocated costs) out of funds and
assets of Respondent;

8’. All funds and assets, including certificates of deposit, bank deposits and
mutual fund shares, of Respondent, in various financial depository institutions, including
banks, Sayings and loan associations, industrial loan companies, mutual funds or stock
brokerages, wheresoever situated, are vested in Applicant as Conservator and subject to
withdrawal upon his order only; |

9. All persons who mai;ftain fecords for Respondent, pursuant to written contract

or any other agreement, are ordered to maintain such records and to deliver them to the

Applicant as Conservator upon his request;

10. All agents of Respondent and all brokers who have done business with
Respondent are ordered to make remittances of all funds collected by them or in their hands
directly to the Applicant as Conservator;

11. = All persons having possession.of any liéts of policyholders or escrow holders
of Respondent are Qrdered to deliver all such lists to Applicant as Conservator; and that all
persons are enjoined from using any such lists or any information contained thereiﬁ without
the consent of Applicant as _ConServator;

12.  Applicant as Conservator is authorized to initiate such equitable or legal
actions or proceedings in this or other states as may appear to lim necessary to carry out his
functions as Conservatof; |

13. Applicant as Conservator is authorized to appoint and employ special deputies,
estate managers .other professionals, clerks. and assistants and to give each of them such
power and authority as may be deemed necessary by him, and Applicant as Conservator 18
authorized to compensate these persons from the assets of Respondent as to him shall seem
appropriate;

3 .
[PROPOSED] ORDER APPOINTING CONSERVATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




10
11
12
13
14
15

16 .

17
18
19

20

21

- 22

23
24
25
26
27
28

14. | Applicant as Conservator 1s authorized to divert, take possession of and secure
all mail of Respondent, in order to screen such mail, and to effect a change in the rights to
use any and all post office boxes and other mail collection facilities used by Respondent;

15.  Respondent and its respective officers, directors, agents, servants, employees,
successors, assigns, affiliates, and other persons or entities under their control and all persons
or entities in active concert or participation with them, and each of them, are ordered to tumn
over to the Applicant as Conservator records, documentation, charts and/or descriptive
material of all funds, assets, property (owned beneficially or otherwise), aﬁd all other assets
of Respondent wherever situated, and all books and records of accounts, title documents and

other documents in their possession or under their control, which relate, directly or indirectly,

|| to assets or property owned by or held by Respondent or to the business or operations of

Respondent;
| 16. | Excepf with leave of court iésued after a hearing in which the Applicant as’ |
Conservator has received reasonable notice, all persons are enj oiﬁed from obtaining
preferences, judgments attachments or other liens, or makiﬁg any levy agaihst Resi)ondent
or its assets or property, énd from executing or issuing or causing the execution or issuance
of ény court attachment, subpoena, réplevin, levy, execution, or other process for the purpose
of impounding or taking possession.of or interfering with or creating or eﬁforcing alienupon |
any property -or assets owned or in the pbssession of Respondent or its -affiliates; or-the
Conservator appointed herein, wheresoever situated and from doing any act interfering with
the conduct of said business by Applicant as Conservator; | | |

17.  Exceptby leave of court obtaﬁned after hearing ilpon reasonable notice to the |
Applicant as Conservator, all persons are enjoined from accelerating the due date of any
obligation or claimed obligation; exercising any right of set-off; taking, retaining, retaking
or attempﬁng to retake possession of any real or personal property; withholding or diverting
any. rent or other obligation; doing any act or other thing whatsoever to interfere with the
possession of or rhzinagement by the Applicant as Conservator and of the property and assets,

owned or controlled by Respondent or in the possession of Respondent or to m any way

4
[PROPOSED] ORDER APPOINTING CONSERVATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




~ (@) (91 1N w

oo

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
8
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

interfere with said Applicant as Conservator or to interferc. in any manner during the
p'endency of this proceeding with the exclusive jurisdiction of this Court over Respondent;
18.  Any andall provisions of any agreement entered into by and between any third
party and Respondent including, by way of illustration, butnot limited fo, the following types
of agreements (as well as any amendments, aséignments, or modifications thereto): financial
guarantee bonds, promissofy notes, loan agreements, sécun'ty agreements, deeds of trust,
mortgages, indemnification agreements, subrogation agreements, subordination agreements, .‘
plédge agreements, assignments of rents or other collatéral, financial statements, letters of
credit, leéses, insurance p'olicies, gﬁaranties, eSCrow agreéments, management agreements,

real estate brokerage and rental agreements, servicing agreements, attorney agreements,

Nl

consulting agreements, easement agreements, license agreements, franchise agreements, or

employment contracts that provide in any manner that selection, appointment or retention of

a conservator, or trustee by any court, or enfry of an order such as hereby made, shall be |

deeméd to be, otherwise operate as a breach, violation, event of default, termination, event
of dissolution, event of acceleration, insolvency, bankruptcy, or liquidation, shall be stéyed,
and the assertion of any énd all rights, remédies relating thereto shall also be stayed and
barred, except as otﬂerwise ordered b'y the Court, and the Court shall retain jurisdiction over
any cause of action that has arisen or méy otherwise arise under any such provision;

19. + Applicant as Conservator is authorized to invest Respondent’s assets in such-
a manner as to him may seem suitable for the best interest of Respondent’s creditors which

funds are not immediately distributable to Respondent’s.creditors. However no investment

or reinvestment shall be made which exceeds the sum of $100,000 without first obtaining

permission of the court;

20.  Applicant as Conservétor, in his discretion, is authorized to direct Respondent
to cease writing new and renewal insurance business, notwithstanding Proposition 103, on
the grounds that further transaction of Respondent’s business will be hazardous to

policyholders, or creditors or to the public.

21.  Pursuarit to Insurance Code section 1037(g), the Applicant as Conservator is
_ s
[PROPOSED] ORDER APPOINTING CONSERVATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




HOW

>

10
11
12

13

14
15
v16
17

s
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

authorized to invest and reinvest all assets in a manner he deems to be in the best interest of
the creditors of the estate, including investing and reinvesting assets through an investment
pool consisting exclusively of assets from conserved estates. To the extent that the Applicant

as Conservator invests and reinvests through such an invéstment pool, such investments and

re-1nvestments may exceed $100,000;

22. Except by perrmssmn of this Court obtained after hearing upon reasonable
notice to Applicant as Conservator, all persons are enjoined from interfering with the
possession, title and rights of Applicant as Conservator, in and to the assets of Respondent,
and from interfering with the coﬁduet of the assets of Respondent, and from interfering with
the Coneervatorship; |

23. - _All persons are enjoined from the waste of assets of Respondent; and |

24. Applicant as Conservator is authorized to pay for his costs in bringing and
maintaining this action, and sﬁch other actions as are necessary to carry out his ﬁncﬁons as

Conservator, out of the funds and assets of Respohdent.

DATED: Y/ ~2 &7

~ RobertH. Q'Brien
' JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

RBJ:gp

C\DAT\RBI\PLEADINGS\PAULA INSURANCE-PROPOSED ORDER-4-12-02

6 .
[PROPOSED] ORDER APPOINTING CONSERVATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




 exwmime



9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General: -
of the State of California
RICHARD W. BAKKE

 |[Lead Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MARK P. RICHELSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
AYMOND B. JUE,

ARLA K. MARKMAN, State Bar #77300
eputy Attorneys General
00 South Spring Street, Ste. 500

os Angeles, CA 90013-1204

|Telephone: (213) 897-2491

Facsimile: (213) 897-5775

Attorneys for the Applicant Insurance Comnnssmner
bf the State of California .

INSURANCE} COMMISSIONER OF THE
I STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Applicant,
V.’

PAULA INSURANCE COMPANY , a California
corporation,

Respondent.

bounty Superior Court.
1/

/1

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Case No.: BS 075685

{propused] ORDER APPOINTING
COMMISSIONER AS
LIQUIDATOR AND
RESTRAINING ORDERS

Date: June 21, 2002
Time: 9:30 a.m.
Dept: 85 '

The verified Application of the Insurance Commissioner of the State of California
[(“Commissioner”) for an Order Appomtmg Commissioner as Liquidator of Paul Insurance

lbompmy (“Respondent™) came on regularly for hearing in Department 85 of the Los Angeles

EXHIBIT B

ORDER APPOINTING COMMISSIONER

AS LIQUIDATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




I WHEREFORE, GOOD-CAUSE APPEARING FROM THE

2 COMMISSIONER’S VERIF IED APPLICATION, THIS COURT MAKES THE

z IFOLLOWING FINDINGS:

5 | 1. Respondent is insolvent.

6 2. It would be futile for the Commissioner to continue to proceed as Conservator of

7 Respcémdent.

8l 3. There exists sufficient factual and legal grounds for the Commissioner to liquidate and
12 ind up the business of Respondent in a manner bonsistent with the provisions of this. Order.
1 | WHEREFORE, GOOD CAUSE AfPEARING, THIS COURT MAKES THE
12 [FOLLOWING ORDERS:

13 1. The Commissioner’s status as Conservator' is termjnatéd, and he is appointed as
14 iquidator of Respondent, as set forth in Insurance Code §1016, and directed as Liquidator to
iz 'iquidate and Win& up the bﬁsiness éf Respondent a.na to act in all ways and exercise all powers
17 .ecess;'n'y for the purpose of carrymg out such order.
18 2. The Commissioner as Li(iui'dator is authorized to take possession of all the assets of '
19 IRespondent including books, records and property, both real and personal, wheresoever situated.:
20 3. Tﬁé Commissioner as Liquidator or his successor in office is vested with title to alll |
i; roperty alnd assets of Respondént, béth those presently in Respgndent’s possession and thqse
73 hich may be discovered hereafter, wheresoever situated. All persons are enjoined from
24 linterfering with the Commissioner’s possession and title thereto.
25 4. The Commissioner as Liquidator is authorized to pay for his costs in bringing and
26 aintaining this a_étion, and such other actions as are necessary to carry out his functions as

_ Z Fiquidator, out of the funds and assets of Respéndent; gnd if there are insufﬁ;:ignt funds, to pay

2

“ORDER APPOINTING COMMISSIONER
AS LIQUIDATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

e Y S

Jifor his costs out of the Insurance Fund, pursuant to Insurance Code section 1035.

5. The Commissioner as Liquidator is authorized to initiate such equitable or legal

actions or proceedings in this or other states as may appear to him necessary to carry out his

functions as Liquidator.
6. The Commissioner as Liquidator is authorized to appoint and employ special deputies,
state managers, other professionals, clerks and assistants and to give each of them such power

d authority as he may deem necessary, and the Commissioner as Liquidator is authorized to

ay reaéonable.compensation to these persons from the assets of Respondent. |

7. The Cémmissioner as Liquidator is authorized to divert, take possession of and secure
11 mail of Respondent, in order to screen.such mail, and to effect a change in the rights to use
any and all post ofﬁcé boxes and other mail collection féciliﬁes used by Respondent.

8. The Commissioner. as Liquidator is authorized to pay all reasonable costs of operating

rRespondent (including direct and allocated direct costs, direct and allocated gerieral and
radmlmstratlve costs and overhead, and- other allocated costs) out of funds and assets of

fRespondent and if there are insufficient funds, to pay for his costs out of the Insurance Fund,

fFursuant to Insurance Code §1035.

9. The Commissioner as Liquidator is authorized to mvest Respondent's assets in such a

Hmanner as to him may seem suitable for the best interest of Respondent's creditors which funds

are not immediately distributable to Respondent's creditors. No investment or reinvestment shall

e made which exceeds the sum of $100,000 without first obtaining permission of the Court,
xcept fhe Commissioner may invest or reinvest in excess of $100,000, but no more than the sum
+of $5,000,000 without prior approval if such investments are made pursuant to the investment

Tgu.idelines which are attached to the Application for Order of Liquidation as Exhibit “C”. The

3

ORDER APPOINTING COMMISSIONER

AS LIQUIDATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




S~ 3]

~1 O Lh

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24
25
26
27
28

Commissioner shall file quarterly notice-of any investment or reinvestment.exceeding_ $1 00,000
with the Court and shall give notice thereof to all interested 'i)arc-ies.

10. The Commissioner as Liquidator is authorized, pursuant to Insurance Code §1037,
subsecfién (g), to invest and reinvest all assets in a manner he deems to be in the best interest of
the creditors of the estate, including inVesting and reinvesting assets through an investment pool

consisting exclusively of assets from conserved estates. To the extent that the Commissioner as

lLiquidato'r invests and reinvests through such an investment pool, such investments and re-

investments may exceed $100,000.

11. The Commissioner as Liquidator is authorized to pay as expenses of administration -

11 expenses heretofore incurred by the Commissioner as Conservator which are presently

mepaid, and the Commissioner as Liquidator is authorized to pay, upon presentation, the full

amount of any checks or drafts which have been issued by him, in his capacity as Conservator,

nd which are outstanding..
12.. The Commissioner as Liquidator is authorized, pursuant to Insurance Code §1037, »

ubsection (d), to dispose of any excess property of Respondent by any commercially reasonable

ethod, including,bﬁt not limited to, sales at public auctions and sales in bulk to the high bidder -

|(provided at least three (3) bids are obtained from independent dealers in the kind of property

s01d). .

13. The Commissioner as Liquidator is authorized to assume or reject, or to modify, any
rlsxecuto?y contracts, including without limitation, any lease, rental or utilizétion contract or
agreemeﬁtj (including any schedule to aﬁy such contract or agreement), and any license or other
erangement for the use of computer software of business information systerﬁs, to which

espondent is a party or as to which Respondent agrees to accept an assignment of such contract;

4

ORDER APPOINTING COMMISSIONER
AS LIQUIDATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




O 0 N1

10
11
12
13

14 |

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

the Commissioner as Liquidator is directed to effect any such assumption or rejection or

modification of any executory contract not later than within 120 days after the entry of this order,

lunless such date is extended by application to and further order of this Court; all executory
Contracts that are not expressly assumed by the Commissioner as Liquidator shall be deemed

rejected; any party to a contract that is rejected by the Commissioner as Liquidator pursuant to

this order shall be permitted to file a proof of claim against the liquidation estate, which claim

shall be treated in accordance with Insurance Code §1010, et seq.

14. Respohdent.and all former and present officers, directors, agents, and employees of |

' IReépoﬁdent are directed to deliver to the Commissioner as Liquidator ail assets, books, records,

#equipmer:lt, and other property of the Respondent wheresoever situated.

15. All funds and assets, iﬁcluding certificates of depoéit, banl; deposits and mutual fond
|shares, of Respondent, in various financial depository institutions, including banks, savings aﬁd
[oan associations, industrial loan companies, mutual funds or sfock brokerages, wheresoever
{situated,'al_‘e directed to be vested in the Commissioner as Liquidator and subject to withdrawal
hlpon his order only.

16. All persons who maintain records for Respondent, pursuant to written contract or any -

* Jother agreement, are directed to maintain such records and to deliver them to the Commissioner

s 'Liquidator.upon his request.
17. All agents of Respondent and a11 Brokers who have done business with Respondent
e directed to'make rémittances of all funds coliected by them or in their hands ‘directly to the
ominissibner as Liquidator. Thls obligation to remit collected Ifunds is continui‘ng in nature.
18. All persons having posséséion of any lists of policyholders or escrow holders of

espondent are directed to deliver all such lists to the Commissioner as Liquidator. All persons

5

‘ , ORDER APPOINTING COMMISSIONER
' AS LIQUIDATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21

22

23
24
25
26
27

are enjoined from using any such lists or-any information contained therein without the consent

of the Commissioner as Liquidator.
- 19. Respondent and its respective officers, directors, agents, servants, employees,

successors, assigns, affiliates, and other persons or entities under their control and all persons or

¢ |entities in acﬁve concert or participation with them, and each of them, are directed to turn over to

the Commissioner as Liquidator records, documentation, charts and/or descriptive material of all
funds, assets, property (owned beneficially or otherwise), and all other assets of Respondent

wherever situated, and all books and records of accounts, title documents and other documents in -

: Feir possession or under their control, which relate, directly or indirectly, to assets or property

owned by or held by Respondent or to the business or operations of Respondent.
20. All insurance policies issued by Rcsponden’t shall be terminated and canceled
ffective thirty (30) days following the issuance of the order herein prayed for, and the

ommissioner as Liquidator shall notify promptly all policyholders of such policy termination

d cancellation by First Class Mail at-the last kngwn address of the policyholders; in addition,
he Commissioner as Liquidator, in h1s sole discretion, is .authoﬁzed to terminate and can;el'any
olicies issued by Respondent-that are not covered ny the precediﬁé sentence or that were-i-ssued
y a fronting insurer and reinsured, n Wholé or in part, by Respondent.

21. All priqr injunctions and‘other orders of this Court, except to the extent expressly
odified herein, are reaffirmed and remain in full force and effect; all iaowers and aﬁthority
anted to the Commissioner as Liquidator under this order are in addition to and not in

imitation of the powers of the Commissioner as Liquidator under the Insurance Code and any
pther statutory or applicable case law.

22. The rights and liabilities of claimants, creditors, shareholders, policyholders, escrow

ORDER APPOINTING COMMISSIONER
AS LIQUIDATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




AOWON

O (o0} ~N. O 9,

10
1
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19
.20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

holders and all other'persons interested in the assets of Respondent, including the State of
California, are fixed as of the date of the entry of this order.
23. All funds and accounts in the name of Respondent, or the Commissioner as

Conservator, in various banks or any other institutions wheresoever situated are vested in the

ICommissioner as Liquidator and subjectto withdrawal at his direction only. This order does not
convert funds held in a fiduciary capacity to general assets of the Liquidator.
24. All persons are enjoined, e){cept with leave of this Court issued after a hearing in

which the Commissioner as Liquidator has received reasonable notice, from obtaining

- preferences, judgments, attachments or other liens., or making any levy against Respondent or its

ssets or property, and from executing or issuing or causing the execution or issuance of any
lcourt attachment, subpoena, replevin, levy, execution, or other process for the purpose of
impounding or taking possession of or interfering with or creating or enforcing a lien upon any
Lréperty or assets owned or in the posséssion of Resﬁondent or its affiliates, or the Liquidator -
bppointed herein, Wherésoe_ver situated and' from doing any act interfering with tﬁe conduct of
said business by the CQmmissioner as Liquidator.
25. All persons are enjoined, except by leave of this Court obtained after reasonable
) otice to the Commissioner as Liquidator, .frorﬁ accelerating fhe duedate of any obligation or
laimed obligation; exercising any rig'ht of set-off; taking, retaining, reta‘kihg or attempting to
etake possession of any real or personal property; withholding or diverting any rent or oth;er
bligaﬁon; doiné any act or other thing whatsoever to interfere with the possession of or
anagemént by the Commissioner as Liquidator and of the property and assets, owned or
controlled }')y Respondent or in the possession of Respondent or to in any Wéy interfere with said

”Commissioner as Liquidator or to interfere in any manner during the pendency of this proceeding

7

ORDER APPOINTING COMMISSIONER
AS LIQUIDATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




AW

~1 O W

o

11 H he Commissioner as Liquidator of Respondent, and from attaching, executing foreclosure upon,

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21

22

23

24
25
26

27

28

with the exclusive jurisdiction of this Court over Respondent.
26. Respondent, its officers, directors, governors, agents, and employees are enjoined
from transacting any of the business of Respondent, whether in the State of California or

elsewhere, or from disposing of, or assisti-ng\ any person in the transfer or alienation of, the

property or assets of Respondent, until further order of this Court.

27. All persons are enj oined from instituting, prosecuting or maintaining any action at

{law or suit in equity, including but not limited to actions or proceedings to compel discovefy or

roduction of documents or testimony and matters in.arbitration, against Respondent or against

{redeeming of or taking any other legal proceedings against, any of the property or assets of
iResp'ondent, and from doing any act -interfeﬁﬁg with the conduct of said business by the-
ommissioﬁer as Liquidator, except upon order from this Court obtained after reasonable notice
fo the Commisé.ioner as Liquidator. |
28. Any and all provisior;s of any agféement entered into by and between any third party
d Respondent including, by way of illustrétion, but not lirnited to, the following types of
greeménts (as well as any amendments, assignments, or modifications thereto): financial -
arantee bonds, promissory notes, loan agreements, security agreements, deeds: of trust,
ortgages, indemmification agreemehts, subrogation agreements,. subordination agreements,

ledge agreements, assignments of rents or other collateral, financial statements, letters of credit,

eases, insurance policies, guaranties, escrow agreements, management agreements, real estate
rokerage and rental agreements, servicing agreements, attorney agreements, consulting
greements, easement agreements, license agreements, franchise agreements, or employment

ontracts that provide in any manner that selection, appointment or retention of a conservator, or

ORDER APPOINTING COMMISSIONER
AS LIQUIDATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




[\

~ @) i S w

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

liquidator or trustee by any court, or entry of an order such as hereby made, shall be deemed to
be or otherwise operate as a breach, violation, event of default, termination, event of dissolution,
event of accéleration, insolvency, bankruptcy, or liquidation; shall be stayed, and the assertion of
any and all rigﬁts, remedies relating thereto shall also be stayed and barred, except as otherwise
brdered by this Court, and this Court shall retain jurisdictic;n over any cause of action that has

arisen or may otherwise arise under any such provision.

29. All persons are enjoined from interfering with the possession, title and rights of the

Commissioner as Liquidator, in and to the assets of Respondent; and from interfering with the

_ rlconductvof the Commissioner as Liquidator in the handling and disposition of assets of

Eespondent, and from iriterfeﬁng with the conduct of thé liquidation and the winding up of the

usiness of Respondent, except upon order of this Court obtained after reasonable notice to the

FoMssioner as Liquidator.
30. All persons are enjoined from waste of assets of Respondent.

31. Any and all claims against Respondent (except those policyholder claims already

ending against Respondent, which are deemed filed), including those which in any way affect or
eek to affect any of the assets of Respondent, wherever or however such assets may be owned or
} eld, must be filed by no later than March 31, 2003, (the “Claims Bar Date”), together with

roper proof thereof, in accordance with the provisions of Insurance Code §1010, et seq.,

including, but not limited to §1023, and any claim not filed by the Claims Bar Date is

conclusively deemed forever waived.
e s :
DATED: é 77 __
~7/ DZINTRA | JANAVS
' Judge of the Superior Court

ORDER APPOINTING COMMISSIONER
AS LIQUIDATOR AND RESTRAINING ORDERS




 ExHBITC



N

v

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of the State of California
W. DEAN FREEMAN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
FELIX E. LEATHERWOOD

Supervising Deputy Attorney General , ORI.G!NAL Fi LED

MARLA K. MARKMAN, State Bar No. 77300 - - '

Deputy Attorney General ' - SEP 0 5 2008
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 ' _ -
Los Angeles, CA 90013 : LOS ANGELES
Telephone: (213) 897-2491 o SUPERIOR COURT

Fax: (213) 897-5775

Attomneys for Applicant Insurance Commissioner
of the State of California, in his capacity as Liquidator
.of Paula Insurance Company

' SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE -

CASE NO.: BS 075685

OF CALIFORNIA, | | | ORDER
Applicant, | (1) SETTLING AND
: 7777 | APPROVING THE FINAL
v. | REPORT AND ACCOUNT OF
- ' : THE LIQUIDATOR OF PAULA
PAULA INSURANCE COMPANY, INSURANCE COMPANY

Respondent. | (2) AUTHORIZING
~ 7| DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS

(3) APPROVING PAYMENT
OF EXPENSES; AND

(4) TERMINATING
LIQUIDATION PROCEEDING
AND DISCHARGING
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
AS LIQUIDATOR

Hearing
.Held: September 5, 2008
Time 9:30 a.m.

Place: Dept. 85

Hearing on the Insurance Comumissioner of the State of California in his capacity

as Liguidator of Paula Insurance Company Application for Orders (1) Settling and Approving the

Final Report and Account of the Liquidator of Paula Insurance Company;b (2) Authorizing

EXHIBIT C
1

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION OF INS. COMMISSIONER -FOR ORDERS SETTLING AND APPROVING FINAL REPORT. ETC.




10

- 13

14 ||

15

16 |

17 || of the Insul ance Commlssmnel s Application of Insurance Commlssmnel for O1 ders Settling a.nd

18

19.

Disbursement 6f Funds; -(3) Approving Payment of Expénses; and (4) Terminating Liquidation
Proceeding and Discharging Insurance Comrhissioner as Liquidator, came on regularly for
hearing before the Honorable James C.. Chalfant, Department 85 of the Los Angeles Superior
Court on September 5, 2008.

The Insurarice Commissioner of the State of California in his capacity as Liquidator of
Paula Insurance Company was represented by Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney General of the

State of Célifornia, by Marla K. Markman, Delaufy Attorney General. There were no other

appearances.
. The apphcatlon having been duly notloed and good cause appeanng ther efor is
hereby glanted
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:
1. The Report and Account of Conservatm and qumdator for the period from April -

26, 2002, through April 30, 2008, 1 is settled and approved,
2. The Commissioner is authorized to apply an across-the-board five percent (5%)
discount in calculating the.pres'en’t value of the claims reserves in order to determine the final

approved claim for each of the nine IGAs using‘the methodology as explained in Pafagraph 27

Approving Final Report and Account of the L1qu1dator of Paula Insurance;

3. The Commlssmnel 1s authonzed to distribute app1ox1mately $52 975,862 to |
approvéd Class 2 claimants. The amount available for distribution is subject to adjustment for
investmént income and clﬁanges in market value of investments that have been posted as of the
date the i11vést1ne1ﬁs are withdrawn from the investment pool. The distributions shall be made
within two weeks of receipt of the signed order from the Court;

4. The Commissioner 1s authorized to retain the sum of $574,941 for payment of
administrative expenses incuired by the Commissionervﬁ‘om May 1,2008, to May 1, 2011, for
administrative and cldsin‘g costs and to retain the sum of $700,960 for accrued tax liability. The |

Comm1351one1 1s authorized to pay any excess closmg and administrative costs out of the funds

appropriated for the maintenance of the Department of Insurance. A report to the Couﬁ of the
2

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION OF INS. COMMISSIONER FOR ORDERS SETTLING AND APPRO\’ING FINAL REPORT, ETC.




o

expenditure of these funds shall not be required,

5. In accordance with the six month waiting period of the Code of Civil Procedure
section 1517, the Coniniissioner, as to disbursements which are either undeliverable or as to
which issued checks have not then been negotiated, is authorized to void such checks as have not -
then been negotiated and esoheat all undeliverable amounts and amounts of non-negotiated
checks to the Insurance Fund pursﬁantvto Ihsoranoe Code section 12937;

6.  The Commissioner is authorized tov maintain in the Conservation & Liquidation

Office imaged databases, all records of Paula Insurance Company for fhree‘years' from the date of

\| the Court’s order, and thereafter the Commissioner is authorized to destroy all records of
Respondent, éxcept for tho‘se records necessary for examination by the Department of Finance or

other auditor of the Commxssmner s books and records pur suant to Insur ance Code section 1061

7. The Comlmssmner 18 authonzed to take any action necessaly to acoomphsh the
purpose of thls Order and |

8. The estate of Paula Insuraﬁoe Company is closed and tﬁe Commissioner is.
d1scha1 ged as hquldator upon the filing of a declaratlon that the Commissioner has d1str1buted the
assets in aocordance with this Court’s order and upon the filing of a dlsmlssal of the action.

9. - Upon dismissal of this ac’uon the Insu1 ance Commissioner, his Special Depu’ues
the Consewatlon and Liquidation Office, its employees the California Depamnent of Insurance
angd its pelsonnel and the Insurance CommlsSlone1 s agents and attomneys, is discharged from
any and all Clalms debts liabilities, 01 duties to fu1’the1 account for the assets or 11ab111t1es of
Paula Insurance Company thr ough the date of the declaration that the Commissioner has
dlstnbuted the assets in accordance with this Court’s or der, and shall have no liability ther eafter
for such claims, debts, liabilities or acoounting.

Dated: SEP 0 5 2008 B .
15| JAMES C. CHALFANT
JUD?E OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
JAMES C. CHALFANT

o}

- i D ~ i
ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION OF INS. COMMISSIONER FOR ORDERS SETTLING AND APPROVING FINAL REPORT, ETC.




" EXHIBITD



CONFORMED COPY

co ~1

10
11

12

13
14
15
16

17 A

18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
28

EpMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of Califormia

W. Dean Freeman

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Felix E. Leatherwood

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARLA K. MARKMAN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 77300

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2491
Fax: (213) 897-5775

Attorneys for Applicant

Insurance Commissioner of the State of California
In his capacity as As Liquidator of Paula Insurance

Company

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES |

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
- Applicant,

V.

PAULA INSURANCE COMPANY, -

Respondent.

Case No. BS075685

DECLARATION OF SCOTT PEARCE
CONFIRMING DISTRIBUTION OF
ASSETS PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER
AND CLOSING THE ESTATE OF PAULA
INSURANCE COMPANY

Hearing Held: 'Septem.ber 5; 2008
Dept: 85 L
Judge: James Chalfant

1, Scott Pearce, hereby declare under penalty of perjui‘y of the laws of the State of

California as follows:

1. Tam the Senior Estate Trust Officer (“ETO”) in the California Insurance

Commigsioner’s Conservation & Liquidation Office (“CLO”). Ihave been an ETO at the CLO

since February 2003 and have been the Senior ETO since May 2005. As the Senior ETO, 1

supervise the other ETOs at the CLO. Ihave been the ETO for Paula Insurance Conipany -

1

DECLARATION OF SCOTT PEARCE CONFIRMING DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS

PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER AND CLOSING OF
THE ESTATE OF PAULA INSURAD

EXHIBIT D




(“Paula”) since July 2007. I make this declaration in my official capacity as the Senior ETO for

the CLO.

2. The statements contained in this declaration are not all within my personal knowledge,

cand T am informed that no single officer of the CLO-has personal knowledge of all of these

matters. The sté.temeﬁts in this deélaration are based upon information assembled by authorized
emﬁloyees of the CLO, and I am infqrmed and believe that the statements based upon that
infonﬁation ére true. As to those matters that are within my own personal knowledge, the
statements ére true. T have reviewed the CLO files for Paula, which are 111ainfaiﬁed in the nornial '
course of business.

3. I am responsible for the management of ﬂnancially mp aired or insolvent msurance

companies (referred to as “estates”) from the time of conservation or liquidation until the court

has discharged the Insurance Commissioner of his or her duties as Conservator or Liquidator. I

serve as.a ﬁduc1ary, and in this capacity, I lead and direct a support téam consisting'of 1nd1v1duals
who work in the areas of Accounting, Claims, Remsurance Legal, Fmance Information
Teclmolo gy, Human Resources, and Administration. Once the California Insurance
Commissioner identifies an insurance company as financially imi)aired or at risk of mismanaging

its assets, he files an application with the court for conservation or liquidation of the company.

As an ETO, I receive input and advice from other insurance professionals, including attorneys

from the California Department of Insurance, the California Attorney General’s Office, and

private law firms.

4. On September 5, 2008, this Court entered the Order (1) Settling and Approving the

Final Report and Account of the ulquxdator of P aula Insurance Company; (2) Authohsz,

Disbursement of Funds; (3) Approving Paymeﬁt of Expenses; (4) Terminating Liquidation

Proceeding and Discharging Insurance Commissioner as Liquidator. (hereinafter “Order”)
2

DECLARATION OF SCOTT PEARCE CONFIRMING DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS
‘ PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER AND CLOSING OF
THE ESTATE OF PAULA INSURANCE COMPANY(BS075685)




5. Paragraph 8 of said Order provides that the Commissioner is discharged as liquidator
upon the filing of a declaration that the Commissioner has distributed the assets in accordance
with this Court’s Order and upon the filing of a dismissal of the action.

6. The Commissioner has distributed the following amounts:

A. The total final distribution was $52,975,862. The Class 2, non-IGA claimants
received $256,369, and the Clags 2 IGA claimants received $52,719,493.

B. The total unclaimed fund was $73,840. 96‘ .The Commuissioner escheated
$5,415.83 to Alaska; $27,463.75 to Arlzona $28.94 to New Mexico; and
$40,932.44 to Cahfonna

7. lsursuant to this Court’s Order, the Commissioner rotainod $574,941 for the
administrative e}ipenses over the next three years and retained $700,96O for accrued tax liability.

8. The Commissioner has taken all necessary action pursuant to the terms of this C'ourt’s ,
'Order, apd will close the estate concurfont with the filing of this declaration.

I declare under the penalty. of perjufy under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. -

Executed this %"3 day of October, 2009, in San Francisco, California.

£
f /);"
Pl

/f‘ rd £
f‘l / I

/ i }w%«a/
Scott Pearce

Senior Estate Trust Officer
Conservation & Liquidation Office

3

DECLARATION OF SCOTT PEARCE CONFIRMING DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS

PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER AND CLOSING OF
THE ESTATE OF PAULA INSURANCE COMPANY (BS075685)




DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL

Case Name: Insurance Commissioner of the State of California v. Paula Insurance

: Company
No.: BS075685
I declare:

I am employed in the Office of the Attormney General, which is the office of a member of the
California State Bar, at which member's direction this service is made. Iam 18 years of age or.
older and not a party to this matter. Iam familiar with the business practice at the Office of the
Attorney General for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United
States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal
mail collection system at the Office of the Attorney General is deposited with the United States

Postal Service that same day in the ordinary course of business.

 On October 20. 2009, I served the attached DECLARATION OF SCOTT PEARCE

CONFIRMING DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER AND
CLOSING THE ESTATE OF PAULA INSURANCE COMPANY by placing a true copy
thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the internal mail

collection system at the Office of the Attorney General at 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702,

Los Angeles, CA 90013, addressed as follows: :

| Deborah S. Maddocks

Vice President-Finance
Paula Financial .
87 E. Green Street, Suite 206

. Pasadena, California 91105

Jeff Snider

Chairman & CEO

Paula Financial ~

87 E. Green Street, Suite 206
Pasadena, California 91105

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true
and correct and that this declaration was executed on October 20, 2009, at Los-Angeles, -
California. ‘

‘ '//"/"/ \_,?’/7 7 :
Ny A A
. . : T A T o Aty
Kathi Palacios / céf//// /QZW/@J

Declarant : ' ~ . Signature

03351130LA2002CV0579
6048 1642.doc



 EXHIBITE



CIV-i10 -

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name and Address): ) TELEPHONE NO.: FOR Cé)URT USE ONLY
| EDMUND G.BROWN JR., Attorney General (213) 897-2491
MARLA K. MARKMAN, Deputy Attorney General, State Bar No. 77300 _ VHUKWVARL CUE
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 CQA‘%% gRIGIN ALTFILED )Y

ifornia 90013 | Superior Court of Caltfornia
Los Angeles, California 90013 ‘ . | O o Amasion

ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Applicant, Ins. Comm. as Liquidator of Paula Ins. Co.

inser name of courl and name of judicial district and branch cour, it any: : UCT z 2 ZDDQ )

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES John A Ch:ke, Executive Officer/Clerk
CENTRAL DISTRICT ) : \
PLANTIFFPETTIONER: _ Insurance Commissioner of the State of Calif. [ 2 Bwsmgm’ e Deputy

DEFENDANT/ RESPONDENT: Paula Insurance Company

REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL

"1 Personal injury, Property Damage, or Wrongful Death : CASENUMBER:
E Motor Vehicle |:| Other ' .
Family Law T | BSO75685

[_—_l Eminent Domain
Other (specify) : Insurance Liquidation

- A conformed copy will not be returned by the clerk unless a method of return is provided with the document. -

1. TO THE CLERK: Please dismiss this action as follows:'
a (1 With prejudice  (2) [__| Without prejudice
b. (1) [ ] Complaint @) [ ] Petition
(3) [__] Cross-complaint filed by (name): . : on (date):
(4) [__] Cross-complaint filed by (name): : ‘ ' on (date):

/R) Y | Entirs gction of
™ 1 i

v ~A £ 3
| ¥ | Entire action of all parties and all causes of action
*

(6) [ Other (specify):

~ MARLA K. MARKMAN, Deputy Attorney General b 7%'9‘4% o "L )/%&/. /

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF ATTORNEY [__| PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY) - (SIGNATURE)

“If dismissal requested is of specified parties only.of specified causes of Attorney or party without attorney for:

action only, or of specified cross-complaints only, so state and identify = - "

the parties, causes of action, or cross-complaints fo be dismissed. _ . Plaintiff/Petitioner D Defendant/Respondent

[ ] Cross - complainant
2. TO THE CLERK: Consent to the above dismissal is hereby given.™

Date:
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF D ATTORNEY l:l PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY) (SIGNATURE)
= | a cross-complaint-or Response (Family Law) seeking affirmative Attorney or party without attorney for:
relief -is on file, the attorney for cross-complainant (respondent) must A "
sign this consent if required by Code of Civil Procedure section 581 (i) 4 [ Plaintiff/Petitioner ] Defendant/Respondent
or (j). :

[ ]Cross - complainant

(To be completed by clerk) _
3. [(_'Z/Dli)smissal entered as requested on (date). - 221

4. [] Dismissal entered on (date): as o only (name):

5. [__] Dismissal not entered as requested for the following reasons (specify): ' JQHN A' CE"ARKE! CLERK

6. [_] a. Attorney or party without attorney notified on (date):
b. Attorney or party without attorney not notified. Filing party failed to provi

d
[_]acopy to conformed [ Jmeans to return conformed copy m - '
Date: ) Clerk, by Deputy -
- jo-l1w 7 puty

Page 1 of 1
Form Adopted for Mandalory use

fm Adopled for e dators & . REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL Code of Civil Procedure. & 581 el seo :
Cl\{-1 10 [Rev. Janugw 1. 2007)
EXHIBITE

LexisNexis@® Autom



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL

‘Case Name: " Insurance Commissioner of the State of Califdrnia .
: _ v. Paula Insurance Company '
No.: BS075685

I declare:

I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the
California State Bar, at which member's direction this service is made. Iam 18 years of age or
older and not a party to this matter. I am familiar with the business practice at the Office of the
Attorney General for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United
States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal
mail collection system at the Office of the Attorney General is deposited'with- the United States
Postal Ser\/iCe that same day in the ordinary course of business.

On October 21. 2009, I served the attached REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL by placing a true
copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the infernal
mail collection system at the Office of the Attorney General at 300 South Spring Street, Suite
1702, Los Angeles, CA 90013, addressed as follows: '

Deborah S. Maddocks

" Vice President-Finance
Paula Financial

87 E. Green Street, Suite 206
" Pasadena, California 91105

Jeff Snider

Chairman & CEO

Paula Financial

87 E. Green Street, Suite 206
Pasadena, California 91105

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true
and correct and that this declaration was executed on October 21, 2009, at Los Angeles,
California. '

Kathi Palacios { v L /‘f/ '
Declarant ) ¥ Signature

LA2002CV0579
60482415.doc



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL

Case Name: Insurance Commissioner of tﬁe State of California
v. Paula Insurance Company

No.: BS075685

I declare:

I am employed at CDV Y MW I am 18 years of age or older and not a party to this matter. At
the direction of the Conservation and Liquidation Office on _IMAY#HT 24 201), 1 served the
attached Notice of Motion by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with
postage thereon fully prepaid at (location) , addressed as follows:

(Attach service List)

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true
and correct and that this declaration was executed on .2 J Date %Ww%’)‘", 2ot in San
Francisco, CA

bort asa/epaons 2 R

Declarant ¢/ Sigiatdre



2661 A2l f9Q9gp uLod Sd

(eoubisac] 10 1e1sELUISOL}

TEYEIA

-paiua sbejsod puie ssoaid Jo JegLINU PUB poAjsos! useq sey Sulliew pequossp-sAaqe sul 1eUL PB3ILeD Agassy s1|

212111197 S, J19)SBW)SOd

BT, mé.ﬁ& %e&,\so Ag pofiepy

Farfly v puo)

10 pellely

) : Qg “ \\ 0hO’ . sS4y g &.W\_
Qm ,w W m: NT& W \N\M. \Mu:aon_ ww:ﬁon_ﬁwz o] v H M/u sa081d
pred 234 pred efelsod (g0l 10 JequInpy (2301 s8081d {0 Jaquinpy yoeg uo sbeisod flep jo sse|n| [esnuspi jo laguiny
. Adog sgeondnQ
LL0Z ST dv LELPYELICSD “_MM.M_M uojoel} 1o ‘sgoeid 000’ | [eucHippe Laes 104

aet Ui zo
fy w v2:¥58 d -
‘ < ‘)n.-lclw_lmlvo o2 welng A‘m, & nwwm (requunu [gio] 10 ejeoyrues t} ssosid 0001 O dn
r— }-d@h. \WS& @W:

B 12 K30v1S0d SN

&g
5/
85 Bufpnjou ‘Buppewnsod Ag pej@oued pue aisy paxyje

oq 61 88} Jo juawied uy sdwels (psfeourIUn) efigisod Jo dwiegs Ja1ep

ajesyniaj 1oj 834

‘HONEsN RIS 10} Juesald Wb s1l 0100(q el Ul 88} Bupanco sduwels
afieisod pepeouesun 1o dwels J8)SIL XY Ul Ul JUSUSIeIs sit aredaud HIATIVIA

Buliew Ming jo a1esiiied
808G [B1S0d SelelS paliuf

PL92ZVOSTYIT XV ¥S:¢¢ 8002/T¢/T0

SHO

T00/T00Z]




1S17 IDIAY3S

89ST-SOES8 zv 1100534d F10YID SNIYVA "M 5295 "ONI ‘YIWTVd 8 HIMOd | 0T8T9
E0£S8 zv FIVANTID "*1S INOW3IHYTD "M T09L ONI¥1LSV1d 100d Z343d | 20919
£621-979S8 zv ovent L62T X08 0d S31143d0Y¥d HONVY Ovant | 18019
S6TT-8TESS zv FIVANTID S6TTT XO8 Od “INI ‘ONIdVISANYT ONOA3E '8 S¥IAYO8 | TLEOY
70CI-61258 A NOILONAF THOYAY v1 3HOVAY N T3 INVEDIVASIY SATIE | ZETO9
LIET-VLTS8 Zv vSaIN LIETY X08 "0'd ONILNIVd INOLSND SHINHD | 80TO9
L[9-6TL58 zv NOSJNL JAV V114 VINVS S 08 00 FHVMAYVH 8 13315 VLIY VINVS | 9£009
#Z81-5£958 A VASIA YHH3IS QAT8 AY¥4 3 109 _ “INI ‘SHOLOW W 8 W | 0L66S
1099-61.S8 v NOSDNL 1SHI9T 3 8YL {T0) "JNI 'S1ONA0Yd ODHIY | 66L6S
6275-97v98 zv ATTIVA IAVHOW 6775 X086 Od | (zv) WHVH INY VMY IAY | £€965
6781-90058 7v XINOHd 1S HIST N £TH 417 ‘SYOLOW NYIYVAVE | BETES
£9££-TOES8 zv IIVANTD ¥a HL/S N £209 ‘D4IN 8 ONILYOD HOILNNS | pp98S
S¥62-09258 v FI¥ASLLODS 60T# QY SNVAI "3 0584 *INi “00 DI419313 INIANId3ANI | ¥8SLS
7eess 7v IANYYD VSV "QY G13I418VH 3 6841 dIHSHIN1¥Vd ONIWNYYL ANVIONT | 6E£9S
68£0-2v6.8 WN SYNFSNVITIM 68L X08 0d SSV19 vHYaIS | €6£SS
STLS8 zv NOSONL QY 30Y3A INONYL 3 0549 ‘IOVHOLS INIW 30¥IA INONVL/NOANVI HV3E | TLSSS
£96T-0Y0S8 zv XINIOHd 1S Q0OM13 3 TTTH “INI ‘SNOIS 8 S35V NVSLLYY | E8¥SS
9pTI-ZSL16 v VINOT VHIN AVM INIVAIS NVS S6£0T "JNI ‘SLVO8 HOLYNIWIMG | T94bS
6VESS zv SINTNVS 1SZIAVHD ¥VS3D N SEV D71 SNDIDNYL 8 IDIAYIS SHNVHS | 8SSHS
£9€98 zv VINNA 10S 130 ONINVD Z090T “INI ‘ONILSIAYYH 'A'A | €8TCS
0TLT-9TES8 zv 3A3X0N4 1S IST S 60€ dIHSHIN LYV OJWYVS | 812§
00.6-8ZES8 zv 10812 7T X09 T WY SIWHV STMVYEdS DIUD | 066TS
7E058 v XINJOHd "LS ANZE "N 02Z9T A1ddNS ONIGTING 8 AUNOSYIN ATTIVA HIIA TIAYVIN | EELTS
SObL-bE0S8 zv XINIOHd ¥ ALISYIAINN 3 TSSY- . "IN ‘3NIHVIA 3L31dINOD | £80TS
81058 v XINIOHd 007 3LINS ‘IAING VIAYOYY HLYON 8YIy ANVAINOD ONDIDVd SNYLID AITIVA | T780S
8TY0-0£TS8 zv JANYYD VSV , 82¥0T X08 Od "0D dINNd ATTVA-IL | £290S
#075-85/8L XL NLLSNY Q¥ 1INuNg 0216 NOILVIDOSSY ALNVYYNO IONVHNSNI 2%8d SYX3L | 660SYT
S00£6 Y0 NOLY¥3AV3IE AVMHDIH NOLY3AVIE MS 00£0T NOILYIDOSSY ALNVHYND IONVYNSNI NODTHO | 980SKT
6SEV-TOT68 AN SVDIA SV £02 315 0GVYd 130 03SVd OEET NOILYIDOSSY ALNVHVNO FIDNVHNSNI YAVAIN | ££0SYT
0657-T61L8 NN Inoyanongv 065¥T X08 Od NOILYIDOSSY ALNVHYNS IONVHNSNI 0'8d ODIXIW MAN | SLOSPT
£000-07LE8 al 3s10€ 07L£8 X08 0d aNN4 ALINWAAN] TID3dS OHVAI 40 31VLS | YEOSYT
. 6STS-LIETE 4 JASSYHVTIVL 0STST X08 0d NOILVIDOSSY ALNYEVNO IDNVYNSNI NOILYSNIJINOD SHINYOM VAI¥OTd | vZOSPT
50058 A XIN3OHd 13315 NOLONIHSYM "M 008 . VNOZIYY 40 NOISSIWINOD WI¥1SNANI 3HL | £00SPT
80TE-80566 P\ 3JOVHOHONY ¥ID J0)vVanY TovT NSSY ALNVHYNO JINVHNSN] YSYTV | 000SHT
9906-60216 - v JIVANI1D 99062 X08 "0d 0SSV JILNVHYNO IONVINSNI VINYOAITYD | 95248
diz | =18 A ssalppy paJnsu| ou bn




96E0-CLTS8 v a131INVLS 96€ X08 Od HLIWS "a 31va "ONI STHONVY HLINS | Z6210T
TIEV-8CTS8 v 35017000 3AV AIDINId M 0ST NOLV38 "G SIAVI 0/ SINHYH 113118vE B 113114vE | S8ZYOT
- £57S8 v IdNIL avoy ¥IO5IYLIN0 'S €095 SNIFH NNV 30 HdTvd | Z8Tv0T
SBTL-LPESE v 1104 S8TZX04d Od . 3oNY8 .z_mD.q._u_\.c 0ETYOT
£996-59€S8 rA'4 VAINA 3 8T 3NN3AV S OTTS HILIYM ‘NNVWAYY | TZTVO0T
T8EV-99€S8 YA YIANA T8EY X089 Od YOIOVHLNOD HO8Y1 N¥YY O I9NOT ‘vZuvdS3 | TOTYOT
hy9-v9€S8 v VIANA 907 31SIAV HLY S L6TT SWYV4 NOTI3W 5n00d | 00Tv0T
687S-LT0S8 v XINIOHd ¥ 178VI M PEVE "INI ‘SOINVHID NOHYIW | T8CEOT
TZTT-SELS8 YA4 NOSONL AMH OV >> SCZ91 "INI “LSOd ONIGVY.L 09VdVd JHOLS SINIOd 334HL | LSTEOT
9TG/-G9€58 A VANA 08 AVMHDIH SN 1Sv3 OvEY INVYNVYLSIY IN0SVE NVILVHD | 86TEOT
6975-5£958 v VISIA YHY3IS 76 AVMHDIH S 6¥TC “INI '8 ONIY3IA0D 40014 3SIH20D | vITE0T
S6EY-99€S8 v VINNA S6EY X098 Od . D77 ‘AY3ISHNAN AVMHDIH | 00TE0T
| 6ZIT-SVLS8 v NOSONL 1d H3AUS M ¥E0C *INI ‘ONILVAYIX3 ZNYD VINVS | L06T0T
PSST-7SLS8 IA4 NOSONL 75516 X098 Od INI‘SLONAO0Yd V8019 | ¥68C0T
STOV-TTLS8 v NOSONL AA1g AYMAavOoug 3 1908 09 0L SH3dVdTIVM | 8CZC0T
SEOT-TOLS8 v NOSONL 3AV L4N0D N 08€ NOLNITD ‘ALHD3IT. | 9TZZ0T
€18E-50458 v NOSONL ay 113MOT LHOd M 19T NOILYHOdYO0D SSV19 VOIWO *v8A HLINS SSY19 | 0ETZOT
TOEV-ZZ0S8 v XINJOHd 1SHILNTIBET TV.LIdSOH TYWINV ST1IH 143530 | 0v0ZoT
£67€-50458 v NOSONL QY 31DVHO N 679€ INI“02 SNINOILIGNOD HIVH B8 4 [ 6T0Z0T
0850-£5958 v VNVUVIA 085S X0d Od SINV.LINSNOD NOILDNYISNOD | T68T0T
60/8-977S8 v Y31ONVHD 14 AaQNT N 00TT ONILOVYINOD TvIIHLD3I13 NOLdIL | S6ETOT
076¢-LSTS8 YA TIVAsLLOIS 1d Hiv8 N ¥E8T AHLOWIL Y3IANVEHNN | ELETOT
01/5-60058 YA4 XINJOHd 1S NTOONIT M LELT “ONI “I9VATVS AY YNOZIYY | OLETOT
LSBE-VIESB A4 YIAINA JAV QUE S €56 HI4SNVHL 3TV | ¥SETOT
OreS8 v AYVd A13I3HD.LIN ‘4O H16CT "N €785 NI ‘ONIMLL IJOHNVHS | 0LTTOT
ST/S8 v NOSONL QY3A 3TTVA ONIWYI N 00£LT "NSSY SYINMOIWOH JAQHIA VINOIOD | SECIOT
{65-107S8 JAY VSIW 40 ALISHIAINA I T9 "DNI “02 d004V3S SLSA SNVITJO 30 ¥3ld | CEZTOT
S00C-vTLS8 v NOSONL ay gN12 AYLNNOD S TSBE 3DIAY3S YOLVYINID NISNOWIS | TS900T
S9ES8 v VIANNA 1S H19T '3 00VE NOSVM XONHD SH3LS3HD | 87900T
STLY-STOS8 YA XIN3OHd JAV HIST N ¥ZLv DNI "ONILOVYINOD "a'Lf [ 9¥900T
00TE-87ZS8 YA'4 YITANVYHD @Y X33¥D N33ND M 00ZT 1l SWHVH ATINYS NOSE0Q | 00S00T
T9T/-S9€S8 v YWNA ONIdVISANY1 YNNA :vaa SVOITAIAVA | 681001
6£85-VVESE YA' H3aXyvd AV VLS S LTCT .Sm_m._.m_a 1¥3S30 ANV "ONI 0D ONNLLOE ZLhid | T9v00T
6009-99€58 YA YNNA 6009 X04 Od ONI ‘ANVAINOD 3111¥D O3S | 8¥v00T
6765-99€58 v YIWNA 6265 X08 Od SINVT 'VIDUVYD | EETO0T
TYEB-¥9ES8 v YNA V INNIAV S vree JONVLISNOD ‘381N | 985¢L
S9€58 YA} VINA "JAV S$3901YE 'S ESTET QL1 ATNAVA AYHND | T6ECS
978/-9T0S8 zv XINJOHd ay m<_>_,OI.r 3zzee ANVANOD T11L NVOIXIW | LEEZ9
0CES-CTLSB FA') NOSJNL 9% 31S AA18 AVMG33dS 3 00SY SJIHdYYD 13IND | 9819
L18E-ESOS8 YA XIN3OHd £ 315 QY AVMNIIYD M TOSE NOILONYISNOD INNOJSIA | 8E6TS




90€0-v172S8 v HITANVHD 90€ X048 Od ONI QO¥d TVIYLSNANI 10S-3DONVHO | L0SL0T
0079-€TLS8 v NOSONL ay 9N710 AHLNNOD S STOE "DNI “Y3LINID INIINCINDI AAOE | BBELOT
6VEL-TTE98 YA4 AITIVA 110DS3Yd 6V€LZ X08 Od 0D ONIQNNG S,AINYVE | EBELOT
9YTE-C0ESS AR JIVANITD YA HIZSN 106 | DYYWISIM TSTLOT
Z10Z-90CS8 yA4 VSIW 9# "GY AVMAVOYE "3 SEVY "IN ‘ILIUONOD HIWIM | BYTLOT
TIVE-CZLS8 A4 JANVYD VSVD YA AFDEVIN 3 TOE S3AVHS L¥3S3a | 084901
STOV-#90S8 YA'S XINIOHd STOvY X08 Od 417 STINLINIA NOLMON ¥ [ | ¥Z090T
TOES-6ETS8 v VdOJ VN @y 09Vdvd M 96671 HONVYY SHIHLOYE 11vdd | 886S0T
TOES-6€758 v YdODIdVN QY 05VYdVd M 96611 ady SWYVL LLVHd | E86S0T
/LSET-T06E6 \A] SVNITVS LSET X08 Od ONBIDVd VO NITIVd | CL650T
LSBE-TT6EL 2 SVYNITVS £S8€ X049 Od ZV "DNI ‘ANVdINOD TN4IONVA | 66501
STO-79058 rA4 XINJOHd ST0¥¥ X08 Od ANVAWOD NOLHON Y I | TZ8S0T
6195-£0¢S8 v VSIN 1SHL6 3 TZTT NYIV ‘AVY | L¥LSOT
£69€-80€£S8 v JIVANITO g 9d 0¥ 1138 M 1999 ygQa “DONI ‘HIdYVH-NOSNHOF vZZId 318V.1 ANNOY | vrLSOT
0TES-96€ES8 . v JIADIONE 1S 113A3S00Y M €TS6T AHIVA GNIMSSOYD | 659S0T
9900-€ESES8 v NOS3TI0L 99 X04 Od AT SINYYH ¥3345 | 08SSOT
9v¥S-97ES8 A4 3AIONG AV NY3HLNOS M 0S9LC SWHV4 NIGAVH | £9SS0T
6T96-07ES8 rA Advd A1314HO1N QY dNSTV N €09 SIWHV4 NVIAIDIB | SSSSOT

£67S8 v JANVYYD VSVD Gy OONVIE °'N €6LT IDIAYIS AVH ONIWHYH YHY3IS | ESSSOT
0590-2v7Ss8 FA4 334D N3IND 059 X089 Od D71 ‘ANVdINOD X33¥D OLNId | 6VSSOT
TS18-6V.58 IA'4 NOSONL AVM TIIHYON 3 0€96 $S3D0Ud HONWYH V 31dIdL | STSSO0T
8856-57CS8 YA4 YITGNVHD 40 SOJUVIN NVS M TY6 IOVITILNVLNVS | ¢Z5S0T
S00Z-vE0S8 IAY XIN3OHd 1S NOIONIHSYM 3 T00S SWYVH 8-v | 6TSSOT
S00Z-vE0S8 v XINFOHd 1S NO1SNIHSYM 3 T00S SWYY4 IAVHOW | STSSOT
TOES-6ECS8 v VdOJIdVIN Y 09VdVd M 96671 SIHONWY Llvdd | CISSOT
8ELT-LTOS8 v XINJOHd NT3508 M OELT NI “FHOW 8 SH00A | T6VSOT
60TC-T00S8 v XIN3OHd 601C X048 Od ¥3d331V 394039 DN ‘0D 30NA0Yd VLINVL SSYS0T
£0¥9-99£S8 rA4 VIAINA £0v9 X04 Od J3ILNOW YV Q¥VYMA3I ANVdWOD DNILSIAHYH OON3 | v9ESOT

S9€£58 v VIANA 2 3NNIAV S 86¥CT Vil 1LODS I AVITIIM SWYV. 1L0JS | 9VESOT

0S€S8 v NOLYINOS 1S9 'S €8591 "DNI “0D ONDIOVd M3LUVIAL FHL | EPESOT
9T07-99€S8 YA YINNA 9707 X08 Od ONI ‘SINYY] NOWAVM | BEESOT
C€88-G9€S8 yAY VIANA NTHLYZ 3 282L 1S3M "G SYT19N0A ONIAYYL 1SIM DNOJ | SEESOT

96CES v 1439119 "1S 3AIHMVYY T6LT VL3 'S107a334 H13S¥3H | OTESOT
Ty0L-ThTS8 Y4 v_mmy‘_u N3I3IND Q¥ ¥334D N33ND 3 OVELE SINYVYL AINYYE | 222501
T1000-97€S8 v IANONE S X08 Od SWYV4 H ONV 'H'H [ £TOSOT
C18T-05€S8 yAYy NOLYIWNOS CT8T X08 Od ONI 3HVD SNYLD | Ov6v0T
CSCL-0S€ES8 yA' NO1¥3INO0S ¥ SNNIA M SP8E MOYD INOLSND - ZAATVA MW | EE6YOT
LY9T-99€58 YA+ YINNA 79T X08 Od "*)055Y SH3ddIHS T18V1IDIA YWNA | OE6VOT
PE€0T-99€S8 v YIANA ¥€0¢ X049 Od 02 ONITOOI MIIAANS | 9T6V0T
6/.88-99€S58 v YAINA 6/80T X08 Od 271 ON100D A3ONVAQY | 6T6%0T




£606-05958 v VLSIA VHH3IS N7 NINDVOf 3 0928 DN “0D ATINVLS | E£8S60T
0969-0S1S6 V2 3SOf NYS 0969 X08 Od a31v40dd0INI 3DNA0YHd ¢mx< Ave | SES60T
7819-07¢S8 v ZQ_._.UZD_, JHOVdV QY NVIGIHIW S 20L 1HOS3Y AY ISIINNS NOILILSY3dNS | EESEOT
8CET-80TL8 AN m_D,OmmD,ODm“_,q 3N IAV IVHINID TOZS 3INDYINODNETY - NNI AVMILIY | 07S60T
6££0-70048 AN OT1MVNY3d 6E€ X04 Od ¥IMOd 0183Nd 130 | ¥TS60T
£L0¥9-99€S8 v VYNA £0v3 X08 Od NI19 “ONI ‘SILYND | T6¥60T
T1S995-99€S8 YA'4 YAINA 1595 X08 0d 02 ONIMO0D L1SIM-SNVYL | TOV60T
8T9€-80058 A XINJOHd ay THMOAJW 3 €06C 13INYVIN SONId SOT | ZET60T
TT6C-90/58 YA NOSONL QY 73X34a 3 Sy 21410313 SNOS 8 AINSITOION | 66T60T
8999-8¢9S8 YA SIIVOON 8999 X0g Od NI ‘SHOLNGIYLSIG IDIAY3S TV | G8060T
STZ/-LHESS yAY 1104 STz X08 0d NIJWOLS NOLLOD M B W | L9060T
LVESB v 1104 3 8¢ INNIAV S TSLY a3y “ONI ‘YIWNVYESSNN | vv060T
T¢6T-L20S8 v XIN3OHd 40 3900V M TECC ‘0D ¥ILLNHS YOIY3LNI | 288301
¥870-95£58 A4 NOLTIIM 8¢ X0d Od SIWYV4 NOSITIND | 548801
€8/V-C16E6 V2 .m<z_._<m £8/% X08 Od ANVdINOD ONIMOVd H3W3d | €9880T
6€85-99€58 v YIAINA - 6€85 X089 Od INI 02 ONDIDVA NITHVYIN | L¥LBOT
£ST0-0PES8 YA HYvd @1314HD11N €ST X0d Od "DNI ‘ONILOVYLNOD Wiv4 | £1980T
9/0S8 YA XINIOHd ¥¥7.05 X089 Od INIWIAOBNI LNYNIL TVIDOYIWINOD | €1980T
LypE-59€S8 v YWNNA 153aY3A O1vd 3 E£0T NI ‘STHONVY Mvad NOILYNOHOD | TOS80T
8¢6-0v2S6 V2 1401 QY VO 3AN 3 026S aooOM 13Nd ITYSITOHM YNOZIHY | 009801
LT0€-05€S8 A4 NOJLYIWOS £LT0€ X049 Od ONI 'ONDIOVd 1LV | $TS80T
EST0-9CCC6 A2 JH1AG wmﬁ. X084 Od "ONI ‘ONILSIAYYH D317V 015801
9810-€5958 N VNVHVYIN 981 X0d Od ONISINYYS "MN'E | E6V80T
YE€0T-99€58 YA S VIANA €07 X08 Od DN ‘SWYVE Al | 9T80T
99€S8 YA YINNA 6€8S5 X049 "0O'd JONVHIXI SNYULID YNOZIYY NYIHLNOS wmmwoﬁ
8660-TECS8 v AO13 866 X08 Od 4 ONI’S,0071139 | 257801
8T0S8 yA4 XIN3OHd A3SHOA WOL ‘NLLV *INI‘IDNA0Yd SNIDVD | 8ST80T
TOZS8 rA4 VSIN SY3IO0Y "N 0¢ dOHS ANIHOVIN S B S | SPTBOT
ST8C-9¥SS8 v ay044vs 1S HLS M 00L A1ddNS 01NV Qd043VS m¢owo.n,
TEOZ-T0CS8 v VSIW HA HLL M VEET 3DIAYIS 13d¥VD VHVAIND | 6E080T
0590-7H7S8 YA 334D N33IND 059 X04 Od G6 SNHVY4 v4Tvd | €E080T
§7958 A4 304¥Vv3d avoY 3IMOS8 LHOS 'S SLETT INI ‘SINYVY4 ALSOW | STOB0T
57958 v 304v3ad GVOY 3IMOS 1404 'S SLECT ONI SINYVS HIWINAN | ZTO80T
L0SE-TTLS8 A4 NOSONL 1d ¥31S313 198 HINVLIHYD 13dHYD JHL SANS HIAN | S96L0T
8YY1-£CCS8 A ALID YNOZIYV 8T X089 Od SWYVd NOLIIWVH | SE6L0T
89vT-99€E58 A YINNA 89t X08 Od VYL IONLLIT | CELLOT
TOET-CETTC an JTNUASTTAd @Y ITIIASTTAd SOV SONINMY 8 ONILNOCS O¥VNOVS | 669401
. S0LS8 zv NOSJNL 1S 314d "M 0/8T “ONI ‘ONDIHOMAOOM SYWISIHHD | 969£0T
80//-79€58 v YANA 8 3INNIAV SOTTE ANVAINOD ¥38INNT YWNA | 999L0T
6CC0-LCCT6 Y2 AIIMVHg TEST X08 '0'd SWHVH WN-v | ¥¥9.0T




65T0-SZ6€E6 V2 YVIVNHD 6ST X048 Od (zv) "ONI 32UNOS YO8V MDONT | PPEETT
9CTL-8BSVEE \2 VIYVIA YINVS ay SI1LLVE M LET ONILSIAYVH 3AISLSYI | PSZETT
906T-L70S8 v XIN3IOHd JAV QUET N EETTC ONI “0D LNIWJO13A3A IZINIH | 6VCETT
SOTT-187S8 v 3dNAL | IAV TN N STPT _on 3504 '8 SMO1138 B UAA.”HMIMH_ TYCETT
¥80€-9T/S8 v NOSONL 1S v23IN3S 3 §29¢ SHILENHS ANIM ._.mmm.mo CYCETT
80758 YA'4 VSInW *IAV ANOWVIA "3 8ZS0T (zv) D11 1S3M 319V | T8TETT
0veS8 A4 AHVd A1313HILN 09T X048 "'0O'd NI ‘TIVMAYG 3AIS1SIM | £86TTT
€0TLC ON NITVS NOLSNIM 1¥N0D SAOOM NOLONILNNH ESLT AONNI 3dVISANYT Y00aLNO WOLSND | S86ZTT
81058 A XINJOHd 0T# LS ANCE 'N Tviv dNOYO ONINNV1d TVINIWNOYIANI | €86CTT
§79S8 v 30UV3d avoy 3IM0d LH0d 'S SLETT SWHY4 NOSNHOM HOLNG | TL6CTE
8075-/1068 A XIN3OHd 3AV LSTE N SSOE NI “I9NVHIX3 ONIANIA YNOZIHV | 696¢1T
TC8E-S0CSB YA4 YSIW LT LINN “Q¥ NV11310W "3 0S6€ ONIEUINDYID a109 | OvSZIT
[41433 v N33HI N3N0 dNANNOY "3 99v1Z NI ‘TIVMAYA NIVINNOW | ZTSTIT
8595-9TLS8 v NOSONL ‘_.w. NYIATVN 3 BTLC 1V “vad ‘ A1ddNS 8 NOILVOIYYI VLY | ZZvTiT
8SEV-S9ES8 v YAINA 1d HLYVE M €66 ANVJINOD 21410313 5,401 | 80VCTT
CCL9-01TL8 AN InoyINDNETY - 3N ¥4 O¥d3d NVS 10T AYDIVE SNI3H | SLETTT
OLET-PCLS8 YA 4 HITANVHD HA TYHINID N 6TTE ONIdYISANY1 3131dW0D SH3FTY WOL | 0L6TTT
S9€S8 FA YANA "1S Qder '3 TTOE DNI‘SHILSYINIONIL | POLTTT
£L192-0CTL8 WN “INDY3INDNETY MN N1 vZv1d 3G!SH3IAIY 009 ANVINOD IN3INJOI3IAIA SNOUV | €99TTT
0ELT-LHTS8 rA' N3FYD N3N0 0€LT X08 Od D71 AH3SUNN INIIANS | T6STTT
0TSZ-S9€S8 JA' VYNNA EIN 51410Vd S TOVT dOLS OLNV | PSSITT
98L1-9TLS8 YA NOSONL aa1d 390040 N SP0E yga “DONI‘Li-8NNTd NOULDNYLISNOD 'S'd | BEETTT
90¢S-0vLS8 v NOSONL 90¢Ss¢€ X08 Od NOILVHYOdHOD ADOTONHIIL WND | TEETTT
0916-0vCS8 rA M3FUD N33ND ay SENOI M TZ HONVY T3ZINVYD "d ¥3LIVM | SLZTTT
£TL0-990S8 v XINJOHd £2L06 XO8 Od IDIAY3IS ONIdWNT S,39Y03T9 | 0EZTTT
LIVE-CITS8 A4 JIVAS1LODS “Ya@ M3IA ¥3QTINOE "N ST8BE dOHS F1DADI9 NVINSINOCS | 186011
0£06-0T958 v vand4i3 "0Y 3HOOW 'N LBETT JOVHOLS SIHIV AFZV1/3DA0TNEOW STIH NIAAIH | TT60TT
SE0S8 v XINJOHd NTHIVLN L¥8T 'vg@ J¥10313 113Ydve | 668011
CE9T-T0SL8 N 34 VANVS 1S IVAOQNYS Se "DNI ‘dNOYD VIAAN YNIHY | 6080TT
EEEE-TYLS8 v NOSONL 1d 7ISVE M LEGT 271 'SOILVd VWD | €BLOTT
£967-5£958 YA V1SIA VdY3is v1i40d 3NVI LL a “¥r (00-66) TVIDNVNI SQ¥vMA3 4’3 | vTLOTT
£620-979S8 VA4 ATTIAT LY £6C X048 Od :yad ONIWVYL INOH WOLSND | £0L0TT
£L0L66 AV mv_z<m_m__<.£ €204 X048 "0'd INI “1331S ANV 3did 48D | YOVOTT
91566 AV IOVHOHONY "AAV ODYIA TL9Y ONIVYS ANNIYD INVNA | 66E0TT
¥99¥-91058 A4 XINIOHd JAV ANVIHDIH 3 ¢0LT 0/2 “INI ‘YNOZIYY 30 SIWHVH NvD3d | TT860T
8EES-9T0S8 -2V XIN3OHd 1S HI9T N EvEY ANVANOD 13XDILIHL | TrL60T
€0L6-806£6 \& SYNITVS Q¥ @109 S8L8T INNOJJY ¥NOZIMY  DN¥L SNOS '8 O10SSYIN 307 | £9960T
€/ST-9T/S8 v NOSONL aA8 39004 N 99€€ JNI 0D 94N ¥VIMUILNO MIIN 1IN | €5960T
£0¢6-9CES8 v -3AINONG “JAV HLOZC °S 6089 NI ‘AYIVA '9Y | Tv960T
(44481444 \A JHIANE QA8 NVINI S TE0ST (-vgq) ¥39438 B SINYVE ONLLSIAYVH ATIVA | 06560T




NOILVTTVLISNI H00d S.O,UN<

S66STT

09¢1-£20S8 v XIN3OHd "N73QISH¥Vd "M TZZ¢
099.L-TELS8 N NOSON.L 09941 X04 Od "DNI ‘SOINOYL-IML | £98STT
86S5C-7SCS8 v JIVAsSLLODS A YINODV 3 TTEY ONIYILYD LIVHLIND 1IVHIIN | 9V8STT
868/-8V/S8 YA NOSONL VNIVLYD 3TV I TTTIT o 3D1AY3S AYIAITAd STIHLOOd | TESSTT
0859-95€S8 FAY NOLT13M 1S HL16 ALNNOD 3 €£9¥E "00 I1LLYD AINVHIIOW [ L09STT
SPE6-CEDSS A4 XINJOHd aA18 WNIVL N STTLT 71 'WNLYL-3YILYRD | E09STT
LYTT-V8IS8 v 3dN3L ay LOIM3I M 0Z€T JdN3IL- 130 SANSZLOTHIS | 96SSTT
SYBE-PIESB YA YIAINA JAV Hi¥ S S96 D711 ‘HIL ALV | BBSSIT
(SS6-EVTS8 yA4 334D N33ND Aay 3SNOHNILLIY S 00ZSC WYYH HEMOMSTIZ-NDINDION | ELYSTT
7SS6-€VZS8 yAY ¥3IIHD N33ND QY 3SNOHNALLIY S 00252 S3SIYdYILINT OWINOYID | TLYSIT
ZSS6-E£V7S8 YAy 33U NI3IND @y 3SNOHNILLIY S 00ZST WYHVd 319vV3 | 69¥STT
9909-£9058 A4 XIN3OHd 9903€ X089 Od S1ONAOYd ¥3LTIH ¥V | SOPSTT
0000-97£S8 YA JA}ONG ANV 01400 1SIM LT96T AdIVQA VT1341S3 vHY3IS | 00ZSTT
TL77-S6ES8 v HVY3IAQ00D ay OQYNOHOID M ¢OEET NI DI¥1D313 NUvdve | 96TSTE
689T-567S8 v 1436119 QY SOD3d 3 SE9 H1YOMSTII 8 HLYOMSTII | ZSTSIT
CT01-L0958 v SY15n0a : 1SISTZIvIT ONIFINMTd 31004 1004 1OH | 6VISTT
CECT-L9TS8 YA m.?Dm._rrOuw ZETTT X08 Od ONILHDIT1 8 D1¥1D313 904 43y | BYISTT
££09-9£58 FA NOSJNL Q¥ VIONITVA M TEVT SSY19 01NV S, LHOIMA | ZVISIT
T67€E6 A2 VIVSIA - 96C "INV STLL (zv) S31YLSNANI AOOM | 6T1STT
8E0L-VLESB YA 3S14dHUNS JAY GNVYO M TOOET INI “TVANIVYH VNOZIWY | 8TESTT
VCEC-VEDSE v XINJOHd 1SHIYT S¥Ic *00 32NA0Yd SNOS S,431a03d FHL | TLBYTT
£988-G9€58 v YWNNA 3 8 INNIAV S vLV6 77 ‘AYIMIYE HOUYNOW | ¥98VTE
S087-620S8 v XINJOHd JAV GNZZ N EC0TT NOILYHOdY0D INIWINDI ¥VIvd | vEIVIT
STS6-59€E58 v VIANA 3 INNIAV S SLOE ANVJWOD SSNULVIANNA | 9T9VET
TYEL-600S8 A4 XINJOHd JAV HLLE N TOBC ONI ‘1ZNS A9 SLINIEVD | ZSVPTT
8¥787-0v0S8 v XINIOHd JAV VINVILY 3 ¥CZEE ONI ‘SNOLLNTOS L3NHY03 | ESPYIT
T9TZ-0TLS8 v NOSONL ¥Q 13713ANOYVO 3 7959 ‘>'d 1S3IMHLNOS "D0SSY YNILIY | LThPTT
00S5¢-907S8 v VS3IW JAV NYIHLNOS 3 LT9E Y3LNID NOLLVAILOV AHL | 0STYTT
TCTT-EE0S8 A4 XINIOHd ¥4 1ST8 N Sviv (zv) "ONI ‘DNILOVHLNOD D8N | vPebIT
LET0-TTESB v JAYIA dNVD LET X08 Od ANVJINOD LNINGINDI NOSNISOY | OpeyIT
€058 N UNANINDIM "Ha VSOWHIH "M GE8 *INi 39VHOLS '8 IDNA0YHd ¥VIAON [ TZIVIT
58058 yAY XIN3OHd JAIMA ANIM ONIYIdSIHM "M ETST NI ‘ONIDOVYLNOD INIVALSIM | ETTVTT
P0OEE-S07S8 v VSN ay AF19IH N 0S8T a1 ‘rsoa | ToTvit
9187-170S8 YA XINIOHd N7 NOISSIW M 0EEZ JNI SLSITIVI3dS ALIYND3S NOIMO | 68TPIT
8¥755-50458 v NOSONL 1S VYNLINIA M 60T ONI‘L3dYVYD SHDIULYd | 6LTVIT
0991-VETS8 YA 1438719 8 # Ay 1438719 N 8SY "DNI ‘0109 ALISSVA | 6ETPTL
£5S00-€€T96 V2 ZVdOl €S xGm Od (AN) "DNI “0D D0LSIAINT HYVd | #LOVTT
0S60-E0EEB ai STIVd NIML " 056 X08 Od ‘02 NOILDNYISNOD N3SNVILSIHD | ZILETT
8€//-09CS8 v IIVASLLODS ¥Qa 33YLINIVY 3 0856 MNVY4- ‘JHILY B D | TLEETT
8€LL-097S8 v F1VAS1L00S 0 33U LNIVY 3 0856 ANVHd- QHILY B D | OLEETT




1d QYE8 N S88YT

V13 DNI ‘SYILLNHS TIVASLLODS

6LLLTT

0952-09758 /A : 31vasLLODS
16£6-90£58 v NOSONL AMH STIVOON § STSOT J711 'ONIGINNTd NOYYY | VLLLTT
0£7.-87958 v STIVOON 0£ZL %08 Od OT1 ‘INIOdN3TUD | ¥SLLTT
65ZP-6£458 v | NOSJNL QY 31DVYO N ZS6ET . ) TYNOLLYNYILNI D3dS | 669L1T
SLTL-8TLS8 v NOSONL QY YA 3 S86T 97102 LNIWIOVNVIN HSV INVd | 689LTT
ET9€-€5258 v AITIVA 3SIAvYvd N1 QHISONINNH 3 9€89 SONIATOH ¥ 8 H YV.1SIDIAYAS | 989LTT
TYOT-8SS8 v QYOo43vs T¥0T X0d Od NI “O4IA NOISIDdd SNITT0D | ¥89L1T
S00£-60058 v XINIOHd IAV ANTT N 92LT 10018 ANIHOYW %030 | 69411
SEET-/STS8 YA IVASLLODS @Y ITvaSLLODS N 592 JNI SNOILYDINNIAINOD FTIG0W ‘SN | 0S9TT
€80/-97¥98 v AITIVA 3AVHOW €80/ X08 0d NOILONYISNOD D¥A | PEILTT
6£b2-59£68 v YINA N7 AQ3INN3X S 900 JI410313 ALIVIDAAS | OT9LTT
1S67-99€58 AL YWNA TS62 X08 Od SY3LYOD Q33S NOISIDIYd | ZHTLIT
[Ae] A TAAT yA'S YITANVHD 1S GNVTIVO M T0TZL "ONI ‘OVLIDVAI | STTZIT
98058 A XINIOHd 6LvANTH# AMH 3344 3HVYD 3 SIS “INI ONIdVISANY1 SYVINOE | LOTLIT
T9S€-10258 Zv VSIN Q¥ NMOYE 3 8TE (NMOYA) Y3NYOA MIN 3AILYN | £60L1T
£009-v0758 v VS QY 1439719 S 65ST (1L438719) YINYOA M3IN JAILYN | S60LTT
L09T-78758 v 3dNEL " Q¥ AVMAv0¥d 3 TOET (AVMavoug) 4INYOA MIN JAILYN £60LTT
[A74%] A 3ON3FYOH SWVITTIM ADNVN 0/D JT1S13d 3131dNOD | TLOLTT
€9/6-Tv7S8 v 334D NI3ND a NOILIISYIdNS 3 2ZS0T 3DIAYIS AHIVA IHIWISYHD | S90LTT
55458 2V AITIVA QYO ay AOOMNOWTT M TSST “INI 34VD AVM 31AAIN FHL | TSESTT
S¥67-L7068 AN 31IN0SIN . 1D VHVHYYD 116 dT1 "HONVY H3 AZv1 | 0269TT
99£58 v VINNA T89% X08 '0'd INI ‘ONILSIAYYH SNYLID 183530 | S£89TT
STOT-05/58 v NOSONL VHY3LSINIA N 0T99 YHYILSINIA D0SSY SYINMOIWOH | EV8ITT
€E0T-0ETS8 7y IANVYD VYSYD €€0TT X089 Od IDIAYIS INVLDILA3S SHUVID | ST99TT
¥S8ES al ST1V4 1S0d “JAV NIFYD 070d "M 665C INI ‘NOILYOIMYI AWONODI | ¥6S9TT
STIT-VTLS8 v NOSONL “1S ¥Ivd "3 20L ‘00 ONHNLDVANNYA TVLIW | 06SSTE
00TT-¥ELSS YA NOSONL 00TTI X08 Od S2SIMJYIING ODAL | Z€S9TT
6£88-58058 v XINIOHd "AMH 3344340 "3 STS J71 ‘ONILOVYLINOD ST1IH L¥353a | 00S91T
0v0Ss8 v - XIN3OHd TOOT “3.LS "G4 AYMAVOYSE '3 ¥ZO0v L1940 | 94¥9TT
709%-v02S8 v vSan 3IAV dOOM3DA3 3 92T J1¥12313 LISNNS NYIHLYON [ SLpoTT
78758 v AdNAL €0T# 1STT LSIM 5SSV XINIOHd 40 "ONI ‘G13IHS-V-1T10Y | 6S¥9TT
CTLT-ETLS8 yA'S NOSONL IAV AI1DN3 S 0SST (00) DNI ‘ZL¥YND-019 | STY9TT
S9ES8 v YIANA *1S 30¥3IA O1vd TSL2 SINYV HYHYS | 8LEITT
TIEC-S0L58 yA'S NOSDNL ay FHOWLIM M OEVT ONININYL A4 B AIVL SYILYYD | 09€9TT
LOES-ETLS8 A NOSONL 1S HivE 3 SSLE , ONEWS3I | TYEITL
0v0S8 v XINJOHd “1S 31IVS V1 LSV3 LT9E SHOIYILNI GOOM TVENLDILIHOYY | STZITT
9y0C-81€S8 v IVaNIO 9071 X08 Od (00} "DNI ‘2DV1d S\NHOF | 9ST9TT
$901-20TS8 v vsaw JAV AOOMHDYIE M ZEVZ - (¥2)"ONI ‘ONILNEIYLSIA LSNONOT | 6ETITT
S009-707S8 A VSIN QY 1438119 S SECT @004 15v4 OMOA | 890911
88YT-9T/S8 FA NOSONL QY JIVANIITN 3 STPE SISMVID3dS ONINYITD SNY | 9909TT




ZT0T-LT0S8 v XINIOHd N1AITVA M EEOE NI Y1V 8 ONIFINNTd NOISIDIYd | STSETT
0991-80£S8 v FIVANTTD A ST1IH NOINN M 0Tvy S3DIAY3S 13315 WOLSND | C9E6TT
0S859-15¢58 YA'4 JIVASLLODS ay N3OAVH N €€6¢ ONI 0D IVHININ TVIDYIWINOD | 9SE6TT
LT0C-C8CS8 YA . 3dINIL B 1S £13A3S00Y S T€9¢ . . JT71 ‘SINALSAS SSANISNE A310AD3Y | 6VEGTT
6//L7-S£958 v VLSIA VHH3IS YOT# SINT NVS 03SVd T09T ONI “DI¥LD31 VLISIA VYYHIIS | LPEGTT
£9£0-662S8 v 1439719 . £94X08 Od SINHVH H31Zvdd | T6C6TT
£/8T-6T/S8 v NOSONL 3AV 1139dINVO N SZ0€E AY3I1V3 NYIAOW 3HOILSVd | 06T6TT
80L7-60058 rA') XINJOHd AMH NOANVD %2V14 N 6202 ONIIdD | TLZ6TT
8TSZ-€T0S8 v XINIOHd QY AOVETINVO M 9T D11 ATIVL 0 LYY | £926TT
557S8 v F1vASLLOOS §L6/T7X08 '0'd (zv) "ONI LSIMHLNOS SNVAT | 79¢61T
LTET-TSE6T 3N NVINAT 7 0v0Y ALNNOD L0V0L ONILVAVIXINO0WNIVIE | LETOTT
£159-99€S8 rA4 YAINA £159 X04 Od VYNOZIMV 40 a33S 10313S | 6¢Z6TT
0/SH-S9€S8 YA YANA HID NSYAVH S 06LE 'ygQa A3S13 "1 AYYAr SIDIAYIS IDNYNIINIVIN | vIT6TT
0CEE-S0TS8 YA VSIN 1S INIAISYI 3 0V8F INIWNIVLIYILNG 1OV4ILEY | 60T6TT
TI8E-V9€ES8 v YIANA JAV HLP STSTT DNI ‘ONILHOIN VNOZIYY | ¥OT6TT
681£-ST0OS8 A4 x_ZmOIm QY MOVETINYI M €2CC DN VI / )0ING SSIHATIHD | 660611
CELS8 rA4 NOSONL LTTy1 X08 '0'd 711 000NLS B HLVT SYIAIY | T6061T
TrS9-102s8 VA VSInW ¥MO1 HA 8N1D AULNNOD N PZE ONI ‘YIHSYMYUVI 3HL | €E06TT
£06/-50TS8 YA VSN 1S NIVIN 3 SSLP 13NUVIN HONVY NOILILSHIdNS | TE06TT
[8T€-09¢58 v JIvVAs1Liods 1S QYELN LO8YT 02 S32UNO0SIY IdVYISANVT | 6Z06TT
VLST-TS/S8 v NOSONL ¥LSZE X048 Od SHILNID IDIAYIS OLNV XITIN | STO6TT
6850-99€58 A VAINA 685 X0d Od SSV19 40 HONOLYV | TZO6TL
P¥68-859C6 V2 HOV3g LYOdM3IN 0ETZ X089 Od IDIAYIS IDONVHUNSNI SHIMOYD NHILSIM | €E006TT
260€-7€0S8 YA XINJOHd 1d ANZY S 9T " ANVdINOD "Od4IAl SHIHLOYE HONAT | BS6STI
wmhw-mmmm,w A4 VIANA 9647 X089 Od ANVAINOD ONITO0D 1S3IM-SNYYL | BEGBTT
99T0-T5558 v NOWOI0S 99T X08 Od SWYVYd4 DL | VEBBTT
09¢s8 IA4 IvAs1100S YA SNNY3IHLING 3 TEEL ONI INIWIDVNVIN WHY4 NOLLONAOYd | BSEBTT
60¢6-8£€S8 A4 YVv3IAC00D @Y T00HDS NVIANI M €E0ZLT SINYVH ATINVA NVONNG | SSESTT
8076-59€S8 v VYIANA 1S Q¥€ ALNNOD 3 000ST SWYV4 TR [ | TSESBIT
89TT-706E6 vl SYNITVS 8911 X04 Od NYOMLIN HS3Hd | 6VEBTT
6€7S8 rA'4 VdODHVIN F1DUID 3904V "M 8Tvh¥ ONIT00D OOWOL | 8¥ESTT
IPSS8 A4 AITIVA YVLS A 0P XO8 SOH 4104 A¥YD SIUVHD | 88ISTT
9YSE-G9ES8 YA'4 YINNA 1S aNze 3 000T "ONI NVSSIN VIANA | TBIBIT
6€89-187S8 YA'4 IdN3IL aA1g 3HOVdY 3 OvL (00) and 410M Y3IGWIL | 9VIBTT
PEOT-99€S8 YA . YANA €0Z X0d Od NI ‘SINYYA Al | BETBTT
SOvC-€€7S8 v 1439719 15 0403d NVS M OvCT DN ONILYNIWNY3LX3 'S'O'S [ EETBIL
£941-¥TS8 v HITANVYHD 133415 SIT13 "N 8E9T ONI ‘ONILNIVd [N,d [ 990811
T100-087S8 v ECIAENN ) " 11 X08 0d ANVJAIOD DI¥1D313 3dNIL | EVOSTT
6T61-LI6E6 \2 [QEELEELD] 1v34 ONIWYD 13 S61 ZY - ONILSIAYVH SITIVA | ¥06LTT
6/0€-18¢S8 A "3dnaL T#31SLISHI93 0CTT IDIAYIS 31vLS3 TvIY ILVYOILINI | T8LLTT




89¥5-17058 JA XINIOHd AV HLST N 8£08 **0D ONIDINIYAS NIVY YNOZIYY | 89T0CT
T0v-600S8 v XIN3OHd 3AV QHEY N 109 S12NA0Yd A004 NVIIXIW OLIHONVY IW | 9TTOZT
90LL-Y9ES8 FA'S VINNA g INNIAV S ¥90€ INI ONINIDVANNYIN 14353a | ETTOTT

#1058 zv XINIOHd VET 3LINS “IS HLL "N 6555 . “DNI QYOXNNVE "W "L | L0TOZT
90T0-£2CT6 L) ATIMVYE 0¥t X08 Od . ANVAINOD X08V.1¥0d | 860021
LE6T-LTOS8 FAS XINIOHd ANV HLLZ N TEES SIDIAYIS 13374 8 OLNV ALIVND | 7£00TT
P09€-0¥€98 yA'S YNOQ3$ 1SIM #09€ X08 Od IVLIW 13THS ¥I3WD VO | TL00ZT
1STE-L0S66 N JOVYOHINY dOOT HVEYNNID 0€7Z ONILHOIT 8 NOIS NVDIYINY | Ty00ZT

S06€6 Y2 SYNITYS 1S 113440 9€ST $DI1INID AIDNVAAQY ANIDOYd | ¥T00TT
1208-50258 v vSaN 1S NIVIN 3 €5TS (vga) 3L1d 43YHS | 1666TT
00%/-107S8 v YSIW ISNIVN I TS SS3YdX3 IVHONVHS | 0666TT
£T52-097S8 v IIVAsLLODS Q4 NIOQAVH N OZEST ONIHSINYNA V1S3Id | SO066TT
Y0Vy-9T0S8 VA XINIOHd QY YOvET3NYD 3 0£0E NI HSYISNLIOYD | 6686TT

"€7958 v XOD1M QvOoY & 1DHID '3 99T NI ‘SINMYA SVIZTINHDS | S686TT

95758 zv IIVAsLLODS SET "31S ‘QVOY NOSE0A "N 0SEL QLT NIYYYM-NVIA | S886TT
PLEV-VIESB A VINNA N1HLET M £9T2 ONI SWHV4 SOONINOQ | EE€86TL
LY8T-8TS66 dY 3IDVHOHINY IAV YIHOSIH VL N¥L1 g WV “INIVd ‘AQO8 S,301 | 664611

90798 YA AL NSYAVH DIV "¥a YNG SLTT NYIWMIN INNVOT | £86TT
LyOY-6T0S8 v XINFOHd Y N¥08SO M PS9€E *INI ONIMIVIA '8 AHIANIS NYOIYIWY | PLL6TT
6v8Y-S0€98 v 1102534d THL MOTIOH XO4 N 06VTT JT1 ‘ONION3A ZLVLS NOANYD | 994611
TI6E-VELS8 A’} 143819 1S Vg1 3 Tv9¢C (NOSNIH "3) S13%00d MY | T9/6TT
OvEB-EVLS8 v NOSONL 1d SANNG LISNNS M OTEY S8NS SNISNOD | 654611
009€-ZTTS8 A’} vsan Q¥ ¥IMOd S LVLY STIVS FYIL SLYIA0Y | LSL6TT
YT6T-TTLS8 v NOSONL AVM NONY3ATY N 925 '00 INIWNJO1IAIA SASHYLS | SSL6TT
0EZ6-£S£S8 v NOS3ITIOL ANV NYIHINOS M 0ZIZT NI "0 AVH DY38 N3G NVA | TSL6TT
0T07-€€7S8 v 1438719 JAV TIYYIN M ETY HINYOA MIN JAILYN | TSLETT
YY6E-10758 v vsan 1SHLOT M V8 S1ANIGYD SYININHOAOOM | 6VL6TT
7618-81058 v XIN3IOHd N1 N0SSO18 IDNVYO T 8995 N7 AYLNNOD YNOZINY | BELGTT
Y1S0-vPZS8 v YITANVHD ¥15 X08 Od SINYYH 3DVd | CZL6TT
0T85-787S8 yA'S 3dIN3L A ¥IOLNITDIN S ET6E SNOTVS TVNOILYNYILN} S,4108 | 80LETT
TOT¥-60058 VA XINIOHd 1S N3¥NE NVA M ¥Z8E $3NddNS 8 MVS ST0HD3 | 669611
12SY-TTLS8 v NOSJNL aA18 AYMA33dS 3 TYIv *4¥0D SSY19 ¥IANVIO | S696TT

V158 VA NOSONL “1S VINVAIASNN3d ‘3 viee NI ‘ONILNIV 31ANOY¥4 M3IN | €6961T
TEVI-60058 v XINJOHd IAV QUEE N BEET (92V) dNS ONIHO0Y 3LVISHIdd0D | T696TT
90.L.-€00€6 (%] VYNLINIA IAV NYINLSYI ZE6T INI ‘ANVAWOD @335 ¥dvD | 99961T

99€58 v YINNA T89% X08 "0°d HO8Y1 WYVH ZINONINOQA O SNSAr | S96TT
CTTE-TT0S8 v XINIOHd 0# QY SYWOHL 3 6V ) NI “ILVILY | 8ZS6TT
£28Y-62058 v XINIOHd QY V1 I¥DNVHS M 0TZZ “INI “ILIHINOD BAD | SZS6TT
TTCE-ET0S8 v XINIOHd ¥ 315 a8 Sd13Hd M 0SET 3DIAYIS FHIL SWOL | 6TS6TT
¥8Y6-£SES8 v NOS3TIOL JAV ODIVAIH M ZITTT NI ONDIDNYL YINZIQTT | LTIS6TT




0980-€€658 v GHYVDYUIAO 098 X08 0d D71 AYLINNOD S V3ITVNNOY | £980CT

0TES8 N I1VANITO INVI VHLI313 "M LvLY ONI 3TILSTIAVG | 9980ZT
9068-TE€LS8 v NOSONL 9068T X049 Od IDIAYIS NOLLYOINY] S,NOST10L | 7980¢CT
¥ZTT-017S8 v _VSIW ./ ¥@an1d AYINNOD S €ET . HILNID IDIA¥IS S ANY | 8YBOLT
VIET-E0ESS v FIVAN3D Q0 Y3¥d M SELS ‘NOILONYLSNOD SIIVZNOD AQ33dS | T¥80TT
£CTS-187S8 YA IdNIL 1S H18Y S EV6 “ONI SNOLVIINNWINOD 'S "0 'S | 9€80¢T
£5S00-05276 v FTUALIOH £S5 X08 Od SWYHV4 500 ¥ov18 | TEBOLT
TY1-0SES8 YA NO1YINOS TvT X08 Od HYOLOVHLNOD YO8V WYV4 WIHD | €080CT
EVOT-VTLS8 v NOSON.L 1S IN3QIS3Yd I LETE DN S3SIYdHILNI ¥IVHD | 89L0ZT
LT19-8¢0S8 Y4 XINIOHd GA19 WNLVL N 2098 ,m._.w:<_an_m 319vD v1vad B 1DI0A | ¥9L0CT
8000-6€7S8 v VdODIHVIN 8X0d Od "DNI 0D ONINNID V1134153 | £9L0TT
SZE0-0SCC6 v m._,__>._.._0r | SZ€E X048 0d "0D ONILSIAMVH D @ | S§5£0TT

09¢S8 v JIvASLLODS S0T 3LINS “Q¥ 7139 1SV3 5186 YNOZIHY 40 S3LVIDOSSY JHVIIAT ATIWYS | LELOTT
YSTC-L20S8 A XINIOHd N7 1S3¥D M STBT INIALIYND3S B WHVIV VVY | YELOCT
£7€8-01CS8 YA VSIN HA N1 AYLINNQOD S 0SOE ONIYVIAING | TELOZT
LIvE-/7058 v XINJOHd JAY LSTTZ N 1080C “ONI JIY1031d .mm>_m M3IN | 8TL0ZT
L0ST-£LTS8 v VSIN £0STZ X089 Od S¥3aTINg NIVINNOW a3d | SL80CT
9615-99€58 A4 YWNA 9615 X08 Od *INI 'ONILSIAYVH SNYLID VWNA | E£90CT
L65P-LT0S8 [A4 XINIOHd JAY ONVYD OTTE NOSTHVD A8 SALINS AYLNNOD | £99071
LT9E-EVOS8 YA4 XINJOHd WA HLLSNOZT ANVJINOD DNITLLOE YNOQ3S | €990CT

9€€£98 YA VYNOQ3s HNdS 4IM3I¥d 0S 208N HYAIAV | TS90ZT
TOVT-906€6 \2) SVYNITVS QY GVAIAILYN TOE ONIIDIVLENYIIMIAY | 6¥90TT
$697-7T0S8 v XINIOHd JAV TVHINID N OTTE ONINIVYLT¥IINHIIL 3DV4HILNI | PEIOCT
0TEC-PEDSE YA XIN3OHd 1S NOSYOVTr 3 TOST ‘0D "94W 3NIT A109 | €650CT

967S8 v 1438719 1S AOOM3ITdVIN '3 V65T D71 TVLNIWNOYIANS HV.LSIM | 0SSOTT
TOCY-LEOSB A4 XIN3OHd AV HL66 N 60TC "0D ONIAYV4 1SIM AHIA0DSIA | 9970ZT
0LEV-E8TS8 A4 m.&)ﬁ.:: TOT 3LINS "¥A 1S31Ud S 0589 <1V "13 “DNI ‘SY3LLNHS 1SYNENNS | Lyv0TT
VCSI-TTLS8 A4 NOSONL 1S INYOHLMVH 3 8ELS INIDINIDIN3 ¥IZVT | 9BEOTZT

TT/.S8 N © NOSONL | "1S H10Z "3 ¢09S S3IHONH 1119 | S8EOTT
Y0Ty-910S8 yAd XIN3OHd QY MOVE13WVD 3 ¥65¢ 'ANVSXOY INVYNYLSIY | Z8E0ZT

0v0Z6 VO 3QISIAVT “Hd ONVSY4 TZEOT IPYUYTO NNITO | S9E0CT

1058 v XINIOHd . OET# "aY IINOH ANVH139 1Sv3 08T D71 SINIWLSIANI TVLIdVD 1413HD | LvE0TT
£6£5-99€S8 YA VIAINA .mmhm X08 Od ONIWYVYH 3QHIA | OZEOTT
OtvC-€92€6 Y2 H314VHS JAV A1V1S 8vTT ONIONDIDNYL SIS | LOEOZT
60C6-8BEESB v ¥v3IAJOOD Q¥ T00HDIS NYIANI M €02LT dIHSHIANLIHY V ‘SINYVH HS3Yd NNIS | L6Z0CT
NOhm-moomw A4 XINIOHd 2049 X048 Od -@3LVANOSNOJ DY | L8T0CT
009€-TYSS8 YA NOSAVd QY LHOdYIV M OTT "JNI @004 $ 3dd3aSIND | 682021
6¥65-99€58 YA4 YIAINA 6¥6S X08 Od “ONI ONINYHYS ViNINH | vbZozT
09¥-90758 YA VSawW @y INIT3Sva 3 0T8Y *ONI 313¥INOD AOOD-HIHS | LLI0TT
209V-0CS8 A4 VSIN 3AVY QO0OM3IDA3 3 9Z¥T JRLDFI3 1ISNNS | TLI0CT




WD NOLSNNIM 3 5798

-d¥0D GIIYIS YISV IAIMIALYLS

S6VICT

08£6-2TZS8 v vSaw
7EEB-S0L58 v NOSONL IAVHLLN TTY DN AYIVE L1INY1d TIVINS | OTPTCT
£082-07058 v XINFOHd 1S ANZE S SIvY IDIAYIS HIVdIY MINY | VPETTL
| /T09-5T058’ v . XINJOHd JAV GNZZ N LE6T OT1 ‘ANVJINOD 30NA0¥d AVMVTIVD | 6EETTT
L7058 A} XIN3IOHd 3INV] VONIMIN "M TEET INI‘SNIHDLIN INOLSND DIdT | LEETZT
£59T-T1/S8 YA’} NOSONL ay Y3dINNT N STEL JIMLOTI3 025V13a | LTZETTT
0858-77258 A4 YITANVHD Q¥ NOSH0d N SEST’ 0D ONIYIINIONI LOId | 6TETLT
£876-85958 VA YNVIVIA QY SINOQV N 088€ET JT1 ‘S3S14dYILNI DNISIWNTd SGOOM | TIETCT
1101-78758 v IdNAL a°31S IS Hi8Y 'S €TTT INI NOLLONYLISNOD ALTVIDAdS NYVIN-NIQ | ZOETTT
£0LZ-TTLS8 v NOSONL QY INVYD 3 85L¥ " GLNI¥d ALSNI | 692TZT
56758 v 1438119 12003101318 JNI SIWILSAS TWII¥LD313 dAY | £92TCT
09/8-T¥/S8 v NOSONL Y NONNVHS N 65601 ST1 ONISWNTd VLITO1¥OL | £5eTeT
ST¥Z-10098 v 44V155V1d QY HONVY 44V1S9V14 S S09€ 271 INJINJOT1IAIQ DD | TETTTT
#STT-62758 YA YITANVHD 1S VAVAIN N S8EE “INI ‘S3SI4dY¥ILNT NIANIT/HO0d JAILINILSIA | TEZIZT
0TL0-Thes8 A 334D N3N0 07/ X08 0d SINHYH DN TIZLNYD | DETTICT
02L0-TvTs8 v 334D NIIND 0Z£ X08 Od NI ‘SWHV4 13ZINVS | szeTer
8YZT-0E€CS8 A IANYYD YSVD 8VZTT X08 Od 00 ONIWYVL NOHLVYYW | TCZITT
8079-7ZS8 v JANVYD VYSVD 3AV TYNId N 0STC SONIHL N 3NIHD | STZTIZT
807595758 v IIVASLLODS QY TIAMOGDI 3 EEE0T SIVHILVA VB Y | vIZTZT
9909-79758 A TIVAsSLLODS QY XVINOf 3 0206 "DNI ONIdVISANYI A ¥ | SOTTZT
8vTT-9T0S8 v XIN3OHd A I 3 L06T NOILVHIDIY4I HIV | 28TTZT
LTTI-vE0SS A’} XINJOHd 1S NOLONIHSYM 3 99T INIWNOTIAIA AYANNVT G13IHLVH | vLTTTZE
700€-96758 v 1439119 Q¥ AVSANIT S 0SL S3¥ILO I8 | 09TTTT
ST8T-VETSS v 1y3go N7 143533 3 659¢ “J¥ L3 AYNOSVIN ¥VLS | 6STTZT
6EC0-TCESS A NOLONITYY 6£T X08 Od *JNI “JOYLNOD Q33IM LH3S3a | SYTICT
9EET-TZ9S8 v SITVOON IAV QUDINVE N 656 “INI ONINLDVANNYIA STTVOON | EVETLL
6S8€E-7E0S8 v XINJOHd 1S ONTE N ZT9ST IDIAYIS OLNV S AYY3r | ZHITLT
09758 yA'S FIVASLLODS £0T# QY AVMNIIYD 3 2592 *INI SINILSAS YVINAOW | 9ETTCT
L2058 A XIN3IOHd 90T "31S “IAV HIST ‘N TZOET NI VASIA 143530 | 82TTeT
T€8T-09758 v IVASLLODS 1S LST8 N T9T191 DNIDYY NY | 980TZT
667.-87958 YA’} SIWVOON 662, X08 Od "0 ONILNSGIYLSIG OYLXITYD | Z801ZT
2S56-€77S8 A4 33340 N3IND ay ISNOHNILLIY S 00TST WYY4 HEYOMSN3I M3d | 290TZT
TT6Y-v0TS8 A4 VSaN AAV NY¥3H1INOS 3 OvY 371 ‘2vND {vga) X0d IHLNIYOVP | PEOTZT
LYST-89758 v STIIH NIVLNNOA "HQ WIN "N OvP9T AYNOSYIN NDL | Z660TT
02Z0£-10£98 A’} 1102534d 1SVWNZ3INOW N LLE NOO9VYA NOLINVD | SZ60TT
Z0ZS-ETLS8 v NOSONL 1S HI9€ 3 €STE ’ S1001 30184¥V¥D TWID3dS $0602T
8195-¥Z0S8 v XINIOHd’ QY AITIVA Y330 3 L2LT ONISTV.LIN LOH | Z060TT
T0S9-0TLS8 v NOSONL 1S Q¥EZ 3 TSV NOILONILSIA 40 S1419 S AYNA | T060ZT
Z100-LELS8 A NOSONL 9€769 X08 0d “INI “03 AYISYNN ANV DNIdVISANY1 NODSVY | SL80ZT
9010-£2226 V2 AT1MvYE Ov¥1 X08 Od *JNI 153404 3a "W °T | 8980CT




6I81-7C0S8 v XINIOHd HQ VIOND3S 3 TrEe SY3ILNOYd TVHNLTNDILYOH | 8TOOSTT
Z1¢s8 A VSN HOLVH NOL¥ve 0/ S3DIAYIS INIWIDYNYIA TYIILSNANT | SS00ST
VE0S8 v XIN3OHd NOSIQVIA 3 80EE “IN! DNI¥IA0D YOO ZIHIWVY | #SO0ST
S7S8 v JIVAsLLODS AVM H18% ‘N ¥Z20vT AVM 4 QTYNOQ | ES00ST
9EES8 v - N3Qsavo | 851 X089 0d NI “SO¥8 ZILHO | TS00ST
T20S8 rA XINFOHd JAV ITLYAN M 9ELT HONNOD "d 3N3¥| | S¥00ST
SPes8 N A00Y a3y 9711 X049 Od JINNOY 3LIHM | E000ST
TOTE-ZE0S8 N XIN3OHd 1S ANZE N 02291 “INI ‘SONIHSINYNL 3DV1d3Hld | 866TCT
0185-15¢58 v IvVas1LLO0s JAV SNANNTOD 3 9228 d¥0D JLIUINOD INVT | L96TCT
811¢-90€58 v FIVANTTD N13Siavdvd M EE9S AYNOSVIA ¥IN443a | TV6TICT
0v0S8 FA XIN3OHd "LS Hiby 'S 6¥8¢C "INI IINVINHO4H3d LHOdSVH | E6BLZT
Yv€9-90CS8 A4 vS3IW 154N.1v03a 3 SEVP ‘dOHS INIVd LANIGYD S, VOIHINY | £8BITT
09758 v TIVASLLODS YOT 31iNS "HA VIHVE "3 0L16 INI SLSITVID3dS ONIINIYASIYIA | 988TCT
09¢58 7v FIVGsS1L00S 00T# InEA <._I<m ‘30468 INI HNOT0D NVSILHY | 6S8TCT
S09T-7SLS8 A4 NOSONL 50916 X0d Od JNIDI¥1D313 QHOIMVYD | £S8TTT
€0€9-917S8 FA) VS3IN £0€9 X048 Od J13UONOD 319V | EVBITT
CT{5-vP0S8 A4 XINJOHd IAV 3LIN3Nd V13 TCTS NIVLNNOIA HLNOS NNI ALITYND | ¥6£1CT
169€-L0058 A4 XIN3OHd "AAY HIOT 'S ST OT1SLANIGYD MOVETINYD | E6LTZT
£8058 A4 XINIOHd THLTIVLSAVIH "M EVIS 3dVISANY1 SAVHYNIN | 6TLICT
£0v-9TLS8 v NOSJN.L 1SHI193 E1SC NI LINYVIN NODNIY | LTLTCT
LELSS A4 AITIVA OHO “Mad MIIA 410D "M G556 'dL1 S3NVD IWOH ETLTLT
£00T-vELS8 A4 NOSONL £002T X089 Od NOILONYLSNOD SOOID SIN3A | ZOLTZT
0r€9-51958 A4 OD<_>_<, 0%€9 X08 Od 371 ‘34v2 OQVINY | T89TCT
7961-¥1.S8 A4 NOSONL QY 3aY3IA O1vd S S8SY 377 SIW3LSAS TVIHISNANI ASLOH | 999TZT
TG98-7LESB IA4 3sidduns OPT 3LINS "IAY ANVYD "M LESPT , SHOIYALNI A¥ING | gzateT
5080-9£058 v XINIOHd 50807 X08 Od INI ALY 3DMd | STITZT
YIv6-£5ES8 N NOS3TIOL QY AVMQVOYE M 8088 A¥IVA YWHDS08 a3 | EISTCT

ey B S -.‘,,




